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INFORMATION RELATING TO FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
In addition to historical information, this Form 10-Q contains statements relating to our future results (including certain 
projections and business trends) that are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act 
of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), and are subject 
to the “safe harbor” created by those sections. Forward-looking statements consist of statements that are predictive in nature, 
depend upon or refer to future events. Words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “intends”, “plans”, “believes”, “estimates”, 
“suggests”, "appears", “seeks”, “will”, and variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-
looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our 
actual results and performance to be materially different from any future results or performance expressed or implied by these 
forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, the following: our ability to attract and retain 
qualified nurses, physicians and other healthcare personnel, costs and availability of short-term housing for our travel 
healthcare professionals, demand for the healthcare services we provide, both nationally and in the regions in which we 
operate, the functioning of our information systems, the effect of cyber security risks and cyber incidents on our business, the 
effect of existing or future government regulation and federal and state legislative and enforcement initiatives on our business, 
our clients’ ability to pay us for our services, our ability to successfully implement our acquisition and development strategies, 
including our ability to successfully integrate acquired businesses and realize synergies from such acquisitions, the effect of 
liabilities and other claims asserted against us, the effect of competition in the markets we serve, our ability to successfully 
defend the Company, its subsidiaries, and its officers and directors on the merits of any lawsuit or determine its potential 
liability, if any, and other factors set forth in Item 1.A. “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 
year ended December 31, 2015, as filed and updated in our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and other filings with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
Although we believe that these statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, we cannot guarantee future results and 
readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which reflect management’s opinions 
only as of the date of this filing. There can be no assurance that (i) we have correctly measured or identified all of the factors 
affecting our business or the extent of these factors’ likely impact, (ii) the available information with respect to these factors on 
which such analysis is based is complete or accurate, (iii) such analysis is correct or (iv) our strategy, which is based in part on 
this analysis, will be successful. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise forward-looking statements.
 
All references to "the Company", “we”, “us”, “our”, or “Cross Country” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q mean Cross 
Country Healthcare, Inc., and its consolidated subsidiaries.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

 
September 30,

2016
December 31,

2015

Assets
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,707 $ 2,453
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $3,833 in 2016 and $4,045 in 2015 147,173 146,873
Prepaid expenses 5,271 4,521
Insurance recovery receivable 2,704 2,866
Other current assets 1,555 2,032

Total current assets 183,410 158,745
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $42,191 in 2016 and $39,368 in 2015 12,434 10,470
Goodwill 77,376 95,096
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of $43,664 in 2016 and $39,754 in 2015 72,413 82,914
Debt issuance costs, net 981 376
Other non-current assets 18,122 17,994
Total assets $ 364,736 $ 365,595

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 45,397 $ 41,098
Accrued compensation and benefits 30,651 29,402
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 2,272 8,071
Deferred purchase price — 2,184
Other current liabilities 6,386 5,291

Total current liabilities 84,706 86,046
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less current portion 70,236 81,301
Non-current deferred tax liabilities 12,585 18,475
Long-term accrued claims 30,156 30,070
Contingent consideration 2,773 3,533
Other long-term liabilities 5,037 4,826
Total liabilities 205,493 224,251

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:    
Common stock 3 3
Additional paid-in capital 256,118 254,108
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,219) (1,207)
Accumulated deficit (96,206) (112,056)

Total Cross Country Healthcare stockholders' equity 158,696 140,848
Noncontrolling interest 547 496

Total stockholders' equity 159,243 141,344
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 364,736 $ 365,595



See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
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CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2016 2015 2016 2015

Revenue from services $ 214,988 $ 195,692 $ 611,014 $ 574,273
Operating expenses:  

Direct operating expenses 156,778 144,206 446,912 427,387
Selling, general and administrative expenses 45,922 39,227 133,530 121,284
Bad debt expense 19 549 496 771
Depreciation 995 953 3,059 2,902
Amortization 1,097 982 3,910 2,947
Loss on sale of business — 2,184 — 2,184
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 237 — 707 —
Acquisition and integration costs — 584 — 742
Restructuring costs 611 140 611 1,147
Impairment charges — — 24,311 —

Total operating expenses 205,659 188,825 613,536 559,364
Income (loss) from operations 9,329 6,867 (2,522) 14,909
Other expenses (income):    

Interest expense 1,435 1,654 4,678 5,163
(Gain) loss on derivative liability (7,105) 2,894 (19,970) 385
Loss on early extinguishment of debt — — 1,568 —
Other income, net (92) (100) (143) (30)

Income before income taxes 15,091 2,419 11,345 9,391
Income tax expense (benefit) 802 (2,732) (5,035) (1,490)
Consolidated net income 14,289 5,151 16,380 10,881
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary 223 142 529 365
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 14,066 $ 5,009 $ 15,851 $ 10,516

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders -
Basic $ 0.44 $ 0.16 $ 0.49 $ 0.33

Net income (loss) per share attributable to common
shareholders - Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.16 $ (0.04) $ 0.33

Weighted average common shares outstanding:    
Basic 32,221 31,541 32,088 31,412
Diluted 36,255 32,168 36,215 32,048
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CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
  September 30, September 30,
  2016 2015 2016 2015
Consolidated net income $ 14,289 $ 5,151 $ 16,380 $ 10,881

Other comprehensive income (loss), before income tax:    
Unrealized foreign currency translation gain (loss) 15 (54) (12) (72)

Other comprehensive income (loss), before income taxes 15 (54) (12) (72)
Income tax (benefit) expense related to items of other
comprehensive loss — — — —

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 15 (54) (12) (72)

Comprehensive income 14,304 5,097 16,368 10,809
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary 223 142 529 365

Comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders $ 14,081 $ 4,955 $ 15,839 $ 10,444
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CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2016 2015
Cash flows from operating activities    

Consolidated net income $ 16,380 $ 10,881
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 6,969 5,849
Impairment charges 24,311 —
Amortization of debt discount and debt issuance costs 1,315 1,411
Provision for allowances 3,270 1,550
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 1,568 —
Deferred income tax benefit (5,889) (1,387)
(Gain) loss on derivative liability (19,970) 385
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 662 —
Equity compensation 2,614 1,773
Loss on sale of business — 2,184
Other non-cash costs 6 20
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (3,571) (13,927)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,036) 1,779
Income taxes (476) (407)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,634 7,825
Other liabilities 482 930

Net cash provided by operating activities 32,269 18,866

Cash flows from investing activities    
Proceeds from sale of business 500 7,500
Acquisition-related settlements - Medical Staffing Network (2,155) (123)
Acquisition-related settlements - Mediscan 297 —
Transaction costs related to sale of business — (338)
Purchases of property and equipment (5,024) (1,790)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (6,382) 5,249

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowing on Senior Credit Facility 40,000 —
Debt issuance costs (1,182) —
Principal payments on Second Lien Term Loan (30,000) —
Extinguishment fees (641) —
Repayments on Senior Secured Asset-Based revolving credit facility (65,200) (42,300)
Borrowings under Senior Secured Asset-Based revolving credit facility 57,200 38,800
Principal payment on Term Loan (500) —
Repayments of capital lease obligations (60) (80)
Cash paid for shares withheld for taxes (603) (543)
Payment of contingent consideration (152) —
Cash payments to noncontrolling shareholder (478) (353)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,616) (4,476)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (17) (50)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 24,254 19,589
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,453 4,995
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 26,707 $ 24,584
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CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

1. ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and its 
direct and indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively, the "Company").  The condensed consolidated financial statements 
include all assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses of InteliStaf of Oklahoma, LLC, which is controlled by the Company but 
not wholly-owned. The Company records the ownership interest of the noncontrolling shareholder as noncontrolling interest in 
subsidiary.  All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. In the opinion of management, 
all entries necessary for a fair presentation of such unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been included. 
These entries consisted of all normal recurring items.  

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 
of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and notes required by U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) for complete financial statements. These operating results are not necessarily indicative of 
the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2016.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2015 included in the Company’s Annual 
Report on Form 10-K as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The December 31, 2015 condensed consolidated 
balance sheet included herein was derived from the December 31, 2015 audited consolidated balance sheet included in the 
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. See Note 12 - Segment Data.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. 
Estimates are used for, but not limited to, the valuation of accounts receivable, goodwill and intangible assets, other long-lived 
assets, share-based compensation, accruals for health, workers’ compensation and professional liability claims, valuation of 
deferred tax assets and the purchase price allocation, derivative liability, legal contingencies, future contingent considerations, 
income taxes and sales and other non-income tax liabilities. Accrued insurance claims and reserves include estimated 
settlements from known claims and actuarial estimates for claims incurred but not reported. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.  

Restructuring Costs

As of December 31, 2015, the balance in the accrued restructuring liability was $0.4 million, which was comprised of $0.1 
million of post-employment benefits and $0.3 million of exit liabilities. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2016, the Company incurred a restructuring charge of $0.6 million related to a cost savings initiative, which consisted of $0.4 
million in post-employment benefits and $0.2 million of exit liabilities related to lease consolidations. During the three and 
nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company paid $0.1 million and $0.3 million, respectively, relating to its 
restructuring liability.  The payments made during the three months ended September 30, 2016 related to post-employment 
benefits, while the payments made during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 related to $0.2 million in post-
employment benefits and $0.1 million in exit liabilities. As of September 30, 2016, the balance in the accrued restructuring 
liability was $0.7 million, which was comprised of  $0.3 million of post-employment benefits and $0.4 million of exit 
liabilities.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

In September 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 
2015-16, Business Combinations (Topic 805), Simplifying the Accounting for Measurement-Period Adjustments. This ASU 
requires that an acquirer recognize adjustments to provisional amounts that are identified during the measurement period in the 
reporting period in which the adjustment amounts are determined. Prior to the issuance of the ASU, entities were required to 
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retrospectively apply adjustments made to provisional amounts recognized in a business combination. The Company adopted 
this guidance in the first quarter of 2016, with no impact on its financial position and results of operations upon adoption. This 
new guidance may impact the Company for potential measurement adjustments related to its 2015 acquisition. See Note 3 - 
Acquisitions.

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-05, Intangibles - Goodwill and Other-Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40), 
Customers Accounting for Fees Paid in a Cloud Computing Arrangement, to help entities evaluate the accounting for fees paid 
by a customer in a cloud computing arrangement. The amendment provides guidance to customers about whether a cloud 
computing arrangement includes a software license.  If a cloud computing arrangement includes a software license element, 
then the customer should account for the software license element arrangement consistent with the acquisition of other software 
licenses. If a cloud computing arrangement does not include a software license, the customer should account for the 
arrangement as a service contract.  The Company prospectively adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2016, with no 
impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements.

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Interest-Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30), Simplifying the 
Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. This guidance requires that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be 
presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability. The Company adopted this 
guidance in the first quarter of 2016, and reclassified $0.5 million of the Company's net debt issuance costs to long-term debt 
and capital lease obligations in its condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

3. ACQUISITIONS
 
Mediscan

On October 30, 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the membership interests of New Mediscan II, LLC, 
Mediscan Diagnostic Services, LLC, and Mediscan Nursing Staffing, LLC (collectively "Mediscan") for a purchase price of  
$29.9 million in cash ($28.0 million plus working capital estimate) and $4.7 million in shares (or 349,871 shares) of the 
Company's Common Stock, subject to a net working capital adjustment. In the first quarter of 2016, the net working capital 
adjustment was settled consistent with the receivable balance as of December 31, 2015.

The sellers are also eligible to receive an earnout based on Mediscan's 2016 and 2017 performance that could provide up to an 
additional $7.0 million of cash. In connection with the Mediscan acquisition, the Company assumed additional contingent 
purchase price liabilities for a previously acquired business that are payable annually based on specific performance criteria for 
the 2016 through 2019 years. As of September 30, 2016, a total of $4.2 million was estimated for the fair value of these 
contingent consideration payments and accordingly, is included in other current liabilities and contingent consideration on the 
condensed consolidated balance sheets. See Note 10 - Fair Value Measurements. The shares of Common Stock issued in 
connection with the acquisition were subject to a lockup period, which ended April 30, 2016.

The acquisition has been accounted for in accordance with FASB ASC 805, Business Combinations, using the acquisition 
method of accounting. Mediscan's results of operations are included in the consolidated statements of operations from October 
30, 2015 and have been included in the Company's Nurse and Allied Staffing business segment. As such, the associated 
goodwill related to the acquisition is fully allocated to Nurse and Allied Staffing.

Medical Staffing Network

On June 30, 2014, the Company acquired substantially all of the assets and certain liabilities of Medical Staffing Network 
Healthcare, LLC ("MSN"). Of the purchase price, $2.5 million was deferred and due to the seller 21 months from the 
acquisition date, less any COBRA expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of former MSN employees over that period.  
The Company incurred $0.4 million in COBRA expenses since the MSN acquisition and, on April 1, 2016, released to the 
seller the remaining liability of $2.1 million.

Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information approximates the consolidated results of operations of the Company 
as if the Mediscan acquisition had occurred as of January 1, 2015, after giving effect to certain adjustments, including 
additional interest expense on the amount the Company borrowed on the date of the transaction, the amortization of acquired 
intangible assets, and the elimination of certain expenses that will not be recurring in post-acquisition periods, net of an 
estimated income tax impact. These results are not necessarily indicative of future results as they do not include incremental 
investments in support functions, elimination of costs for integration or operating synergies or an estimate of any impact on 
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interest expense resulting from the operating cash flow of the acquired business, among other adjustments that could be made 
in the future but are not factually supportable on the date of the transaction. 

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015
(unaudited, amounts in

thousands)

Revenue from services $ 603,495

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 11,964

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders - Basic $ 0.38

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders - Diluted $ 0.37

4. DISPOSAL

Cross Country Education

On July 21, 2015, the Company's Board of Directors approved an agreement to sell the Company's education seminars business, 
Cross Country Education, LLC ("CCE").  CCE provided in-person seminars to healthcare professionals and was non-core to the 
Company’s business.  The Company used the net proceeds from the transaction to finance the Mediscan acquisition in the fourth 
quarter of 2015. Since the disposal of the education seminars business did not represent a strategic shift that would have a major 
effect on the Company’s operations and financial results, it was not reflected as discontinued operations. 

On July 27, 2015, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger to sell its wholly-owned subsidiary, CCE, to a 
third party ("Buyer"). On August 31, 2015, the Company completed the sale of CCE to the Buyer. The Company received $8.0 
million in cash, subject to a net working capital adjustment, of which $0.5 million was held in escrow for a period of 12 months 
following the closing to provide partial security to Buyer in the event of any breach of the representations, warranties and covenants 
of the Company. In September 2016, the full amount of escrow, which had been reflected as an escrow receivable, was released 
to the Company.

The purchase price also included an earnout of up to $0.5 million related to the performance of CCE for the year ended December 
31, 2015, which was not made. See Note 10 - Fair Value Measurements.

The operating results of CCE were included in the Other Human Capital Management Services segment. See Note 12 - Segment 
Data for further information.

The Company recognized a pre-tax loss of $2.2 million related to the sale of the business, which is included in income (loss) from 
operations in its condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015. 

5. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
 
Total comprehensive income (loss) includes net income or loss and foreign currency translation adjustments, net of any related 
deferred taxes. Certain of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries use their respective local currency as their functional currency. In 
accordance with the Foreign Currency Matters Topic of the FASB ASC, assets and liabilities of these operations are translated 
at the exchange rates in effect on the balance sheet date. Income statement items are translated at the average exchange rates for 
the period. The cumulative impact of currency fluctuations related to the balance sheet translation is included in accumulated 
other comprehensive loss in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets and was approximately $1.2 million at 
both September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.
 
There was no income tax impact related to foreign currency translation adjustments for the three and nine month periods ended 
September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015.
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6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the components of the numerator and denominator for the computation of the basic and diluted 
earnings per share:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2016 2015 2016 2015

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Numerator:
Net income attributable to common shareholders -
Basic $ 14,066 $ 5,009 $ 15,851 $ 10,516
Interest on Convertible Notes 853 * 2,529 *
Gain on derivative liability (7,105) * (19,970) *
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders - Diluted $ 7,814 $ 5,009 $ (1,590) $ 10,516

Denominator:
Weighted average common shares - Basic 32,221 31,541 32,088 31,412
Effective of dilutive shares:

Share-based awards 513 627 606 636
Convertible Notes 3,521 — 3,521 —

Weighted average common shares - Diluted 36,255 32,168 36,215 32,048

Net income per share attributable to common
shareholders - Basic $ 0.44 $ 0.16 $ 0.49 $ 0.33

Net income (loss) per share attributable to common
shareholders - Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.16 $ (0.04) $ 0.33

* For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, the Convertible Notes would have been anti-dilutive if converted at 
the beginning of the respective periods and therefore, amounts are not applicable.

For the periods presented, no tax benefits have been assumed in the weighted average share calculation due to a full valuation 
allowance on the Company's deferred tax assets.

The following table represents the securities that could potentially dilute net income per share attributable to common 
shareholders in the future that were not included in the computation of diluted net income per share attributable to common 
shareholders because to do so would have been anti-dilutive for the periods presented:

 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2016 2015 2016 2015
(amounts in thousands)

Convertible Notes and share-based awards 2 3,521 13 3,521
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7. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES

As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company had the following acquired intangible assets:

  September 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

(amounts in thousands)
Intangible assets subject
to amortization:            

Databases $ 31,225 $ 15,646 $ 15,579 $ 31,225 $ 14,150 $ 17,075
Customer relationships 41,212 22,848 18,364 47,204 20,734 26,470
Non-compete
agreements 3,603 3,516 87 3,603 3,486 117
Trade names, definite-
lived 3,200 269 2,931 3,200 49 3,151

  $ 79,240 $ 42,279 $ 36,961 $ 85,232 $ 38,419 $ 46,813

Intangible assets not
subject to amortization:            

Goodwill     $ 77,376     $ 95,096
Trade names     35,452     36,101

      $ 112,828     $ 131,197

As of September 30, 2016, estimated annual amortization expense is as follows:

Through Year Ending December 31: (amounts in thousands)

2016 $ 1,040
2017 4,140
2018 4,055
2019 4,019
2020 3,914
Thereafter 19,793
  $ 36,961
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The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment are as follows: 

 

Nurse
And Allied

Staffing
Physician
Staffing

Other Human
Capital

Management
Services Total

(amounts in thousands)
Balances as of December 31, 2015        

Aggregate goodwill acquired $ 302,005 $ 43,405 $ 19,307 $ 364,717
Sale of CCE — — (9,889) (9,889)
Accumulated impairment loss (259,732) — — (259,732)
Goodwill, net of impairment loss 42,273 43,405 9,418 95,096

Changes to aggregate goodwill in 2016
Impairment charges — (17,720) — (17,720)

Balances as of September 30, 2016
Aggregate goodwill acquired 302,005 43,405 19,307 364,717
Sale of CCE — — (9,889) (9,889)
Accumulated impairment loss (259,732) (17,720) — (277,452)
Goodwill, net of impairment loss $ 42,273 $ 25,685 $ 9,418 $ 77,376

During the three months ended June 30, 2016 and nine months ended September 30, 2016, total impairment charges on the 
condensed consolidated statement of operations were $24.3 million and entirely related to the Physician Staffing reporting unit.  
The impairment charges in the second quarter of 2016 included $17.7 million related to goodwill, $0.6 million related to trade 
names, and $6.0 million related to customer relationships. In the second quarter of 2016, the Physician Staffing reporting unit 
continued to under-perform relative to management’s expectations. The lower than expected revenue was driven by lower 
booking volumes partly due to the loss of customers, and margins that were negatively impacted from continued investments in 
the business all through the first half of 2016.  The Company considered these factors to be impairment indicators that 
warranted impairment testing of goodwill and other intangible assets as described below. There were no such indicators of 
impairment noted during the three months ended September 30, 2016.

Second Quarter 2016 Goodwill Impairment

During the second quarter of 2016, in order to determine the fair value of the Physician Staffing reporting unit, the Company 
used a combination of an income and a market approach to calculate the fair value of the Physician Staffing reporting unit. The 
discounted cash flow that served as the primary basis for the income approach was based on the Company’s discrete financial 
forecast of revenue, gross profit margins, operating costs and cash flows. It also considered historical and estimated future 
results, general economic and market conditions, as well as the impact of planned business and operational strategies. The 
assumptions used in the income approach included a discount rate of 11.5% and a terminal value growth rate of 3.0% for cash 
flows beyond the discrete forecast period of ten years.   

Assumptions used in the market approach included valuation multiples based on an analysis of multiples for comparable public 
companies. The Company utilized total enterprise value/Earnings before Interest Taxes Depreciation and Amortization 
(EBITDA) ranging from 7.5 to 8.5.  

A 50% weighting was applied to the components of each approach to estimate the total fair value of goodwill. This weight is an 
estimate by management and was developed based on the specific characteristics, risks and uncertainties of the Physician 
Staffing reporting unit. 

As a result of the testing, the Company compared the implied fair value of goodwill to its carrying amount and recorded a non-
cash pre tax goodwill impairment charge of $17.7 million.
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Second Quarter 2016 Other Intangible Asset Impairment

Trade Names

The Company valued the Physician Staffing trade names based on a Relief From Royalty methodology using projected cash 
flows of an estimated royalty fee. The royalty rate was determined by a blended rate using the Market Royalty Rate Method 
and the Apportionment of Profit Method. The calculated value of the trade names was compared to its carrying amount and, as 
a result, the Company recorded a non-cash pre tax impairment charge of $0.6 million.  

Customer Relationships

The Company valued the Physician Staffing customer relationships based on the Multi-Period Excess Earnings Method 
(MPEEM). The MPEEM estimates the fair value based on the present value of the allocated future economic benefits. The 
inputs include the projected revenue and associated expenses from the customers, an estimated attrition rate, and a discount rate 
of 13.5%.  The Company performed a recoverability test on the asset group which customers are a part of and deemed customer 
relationships to be impaired.  As a result, the calculated value of customer relationships was compared to its carrying amount 
and the Company recorded a non-cash pre tax impairment charge of $6.0 million.  

The Company based its fair value estimates on assumptions it believed to be reasonable, but such assumptions are subject to 
inherent uncertainty. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

8. DEBT

At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, long-term debt consists of the following:

September 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

Principal

Unamortized 
Discount and 
Debt Issuance 

Costs Principal

Unamortized 
Discount and 
Debt Issuance 

Costs
  (amounts in thousands)
Term Loan, interest 2.77% $ 39,500 $ (388) $ — $ —
Senior Secured Asset-Based, weighted average interest
2.41% — — 8,000 —
Second Lien Term Loan, interest 5.75% — — 30,000 (1,052)
Convertible Notes, fixed rate interest of 8.00% 25,000 (5,005) 25,000 (6,007)
Convertible Notes derivative liability 13,367 — 33,337 —
Capital lease obligations 34 — 94 —
Total debt 77,901 (5,393) 96,431 (7,059)
Less current portion (2,272) — (8,071) —
Long-term debt $ 75,629 $ (5,393) $ 88,360 $ (7,059)
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As of September 30, 2016, the aggregate scheduled maturities of debt are as follows: 

Term Loan
Convertible

Notes Capital Leases
(amounts in thousands)

Through Years Ending December 31:
2016 $ 500 $ — $ 11
2017 2,500 — 13
2018 3,000 — 8
2019 3,500 — 2
2020 4,000 25,000 —
Thereafter 26,000 — —

Total $ 39,500 $ 25,000 $ 34

At December 31, 2015, the Company had a senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility ("First Lien Loan"), with a 
termination date of June 30, 2017, in the aggregate principal amount of up to $85.0 million, which included a subfacility for 
swingline loans up to an amount equal to 10% of the aggregate Revolver Commitments, as defined in the agreement, and a 
$35.0 million subfacility for standby letters of credit. The Company also had a five-year second lien term loan facility ("Second 
Lien Term Loan") in an aggregate principal amount of $30.0 million. The Company had the ability, at its option at any time, to 
prepay the Second Lien Term Loan in whole or in part at the redemption prices set forth therein, which ranged from 103% of 
the principal amount thereof for prepayments during the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, 102% of the principal 
amount thereof for prepayments during the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, and 100% of the principal amount 
thereof for prepayments after June 30, 2017.

2016 Senior Credit Facilities

On June 22, 2016, the Company entered into a senior credit agreement (“Credit Agreement”), which provides a term loan of 
$40.0 million ("Term Loan") and a revolving credit facility of up to $100.0 million ("Revolving Credit Facility") (together with 
the Term Loan, the "Senior Credit Facilities") both of which mature in five years.  The Revolving Credit Facility includes a 
subfacility for swingline loans up to an amount not to exceed $15.0 million, and a $35.0 million sublimit for the issuance of 
standby letters of credit.  The Credit Agreement also includes a provision permitting the Company, subject to certain 
conditions, to increase the aggregate amount of the commitments under the Revolving Credit Facility or establish one or more 
additional term loans in an aggregate amount of up to $50.0 million with optional additional commitments from existing 
lenders or new commitments from additional lenders. The Term Loan is payable in quarterly installments, with the first 
payment made September 30, 2016, and each such installment being in the aggregate principal amount (subject to adjustment 
as a result of prepayments) equal to 1.25% of the principal amount for the first four installments, 1.875% for the next eight 
installments and 2.50% of the principal amount for the remaining installments. 

Proceeds of the Senior Credit Facilities were used primarily to refinance the Company’s First Lien Loan and Second Lien Term 
Loan and to pay related transaction fees and expenses, including a prepayment penalty of $0.6 million. In addition, as of June 
22, 2016, $23.1 million of standby letters of credit issued under the First Lien Loan have been rolled into and been deemed 
issued under the Revolving Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit Facility can be used to provide ongoing working capital, fund 
permitted acquisitions and for other general corporate purposes of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The repayment of the Second Lien Term Loan was treated as extinguishment of debt and, as a result, the Company recognized 
a loss on extinguishment of debt of approximately $1.6 million in the second quarter of 2016, related to the write-off of 
unamortized net debt discount and issuance costs as well as transaction fees and expenses.

Subject to the Credit Agreement, the Company pays interest on (i) each Base Rate Loan at the Base Rate (as defined therein) 
plus the Applicable Margin in effect from time to time, (ii) each LIBOR Index Rate Loan at the One Month LIBOR Index Rate 
(as defined therein) plus the Applicable Margin in effect from time to time and (iii) each Eurodollar Loan at the Adjusted 
LIBOR for the applicable Interest Period (as defined therein) in effect for such Loan plus the Applicable Margin in effect from 
time to time.  The Applicable Margin, as of any date, is a percentage per annum determined by reference to the applicable 
Consolidated Net Leverage Ratio (as defined by the agreement) in effect on such date as set forth in the table below.
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Level Consolidated Net Leverage Ratio

Eurodollar Loans,
LIBOR Index Rate
Loans and Letter of

Credit Fee Base Rate Loans Commitment Fee
I Less than 1.50:1.00 1.75% 0.75% 0.25%

II
Greater than or equal to 1.50:1.00 

but less than 2.00:1.00 2.00% 1.00% 0.30%

III
Greater than or equal to 2.00:1.00

 but less than 2.50:1.00 2.25% 1.25% 0.30%

IV
Greater than or equal to 2.50:1.00

 but less than 3.00:1.00 2.50% 1.50% 0.35%
V Greater than or equal to 3.00:1.00 2.75% 1.75% 0.40%

As of September 30, 2016, the Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility bore interest at a rate equal to One Month LIBOR plus 
225 basis points. The interest rate is subject to an increase of 200 basis points if an event of default exists under the Credit 
Agreement.  The Company is required to pay a commitment fee on the average daily unused portion of the Revolving Credit 
Facility, based on the Applicable Margin which was 0.30% as of September 30, 2016. 

The Company has the right at any time and from time to time to prepay any borrowing, in whole or in part, without premium or 
penalty, by giving irrevocable written notice (or telephonic notice promptly confirmed in writing) except that such notice shall 
be revocable if a prepayment is being made in anticipation of concluding a financing arrangement, and the Company is 
ultimately unable to secure such financing arrangement.  The Company is required to prepay the Senior Credit Facilities under 
certain circumstances including from net cash proceeds from asset sales or dispositions in excess of certain thresholds, as well 
as from net cash proceeds from the issuance of certain debt by the Company.

The Credit Agreement contains customary representations, warranties, and affirmative covenants. The Credit Agreement also 
contains customary negative covenants, subject to some exceptions, on (i) indebtedness and preferred equity, (ii) liens, 
(iii) fundamental changes, (iv) investments, (v) restricted payments, and (vi) sale of assets and certain other restrictive 
agreements. The Credit Agreement also contains customary events of default, such as payment defaults, cross-defaults to other 
material indebtedness, bankruptcy and insolvency, the occurrence of a defined change in control and the failure to observe the 
negative covenants and other covenants related to the operation of the Company’s business. The Credit Agreement also 
includes two financial covenants, commencing with the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2016: (i) limiting a maximum 
Consolidated Total Leverage ratio (as defined therein) to be no greater than 3.50:1.00 for the fiscal quarters ending September 
30, 2016 through June 30, 2017, 3.25:1.00 for the fiscal quarters ending September 30, 2017 through June 30, 2018, and 
3.00:1.00 for each fiscal quarter ending thereafter and as adjusted pursuant to a Qualified Permitted Acquisition (as defined 
therein); and (ii) requiring a minimum Consolidated Fixed Charge Coverage ratio (as defined therein) as of the end of each 
fiscal quarter of 1.50:1.00. As of September 30, 2016, the Company was in compliance with the financial covenants and other 
covenants contained in the Credit Agreement.

The obligations under the Credit Agreement are guaranteed by all of the Company’s domestic wholly-owned subsidiaries. The 
obligations under the Credit Agreement are secured by a first-priority security interest in the Collateral (as defined therein).

As of September 30, 2016, the Company had $22.2 million letters of credit outstanding and $77.8 million available under the 
Revolving Credit Facility. The letters of credit relate to the Company’s workers’ compensation and professional liability 
insurance policies.

Convertible Notes

As of September 30, 2016, the Convertible Notes are convertible at the option of the holders thereof at any time into shares of 
the Company’s common stock, par value $0.0001 per share (Common Stock), at an initial conversion price of $7.10 per share, 
or 3,521,126 shares of Common Stock.  After three years from the issuance date, the Company has the right to force a 
conversion of the Convertible Notes if the volume-weighted average price (VWAP) per share of its Common Stock exceeds 
125% of the then conversion price for 20 days of a 30 day trading period. The conversion price is subject to adjustment 
pursuant to customary weighted average anti-dilution provisions including adjustments for the following: Common Stock 
dividends or distributions; issuance of any rights, warrants of options to acquire Common Stock; distributions of property; 
tender offer or exchange offer payments; cash dividends; or certain issuances of Common Stock at less than the conversion 
price. Upon conversion of the Convertible Notes, the Company will exchange, for the applicable conversion amount thereof a 
number of shares of Common Stock equal to the amount determined by dividing (i) such conversion amount by (ii) the 
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conversion price in effect at the time of conversion provided that the number of shares of Common Stock issued upon 
conversion, when aggregated with the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock previously issued upon conversion cannot 
exceed 6,420,028 shares of Common Stock. If this share cap results in the issuance of fewer shares of Common Stock, the 
Company will pay to the holders of the Convertible Notes an amount in cash equal to the product of (i) the number of shares 
not delivered as a result of the cap and (ii) the 30-day VWAP as of the close of business on the Business Day immediately 
preceding the conversion date. No fractional shares of Common Stock will be issued upon conversion of the Conversion Notes. 
In lieu of fractional shares, the Company shall pay cash in respect of each fractional share multiplied by the 30-day VWAP as 
of the closing of business on the Business Day immediately preceding the conversion date as well as any unpaid accrued 
interest.

The Convertible Notes bear interest at a rate of 8.00% per annum, payable in quarterly cash installments; provided, however, 
that, at the Company’s option, up to 4.00% of the interest payable may be “paid-in-kind” through a quarterly addition of such 
“paid-in-kind” interest amount to the principal amount of the Convertible Notes. The Convertible Notes will mature on June 30, 
2020, unless earlier repurchased, redeemed or converted. Subject to certain exceptions, the Company is not permitted to redeem 
the Convertible Notes until June 30, 2017. If the Company redeems the Convertible Notes on or after June 30, 2017, the 
Company is required to pay a premium of 15% of the amount of principal of the Convertible Notes redeemed.

If the Convertible Notes are redeemed prior to June 30, 2017, pursuant to a Prohibited Transaction, as defined by the 
agreement, the Company is required to pay a premium equal to the greater of (i) the sum of (a) the amount of principal of the 
Convertible Notes redeemed, plus (b) the accrued but unpaid interests on the principal amount so redeemed to the date of the 
redemption, plus (c) a “make whole” amount (described below) and (ii) the sum of (x) the average 30-day VWAP per share of 
Common Stock multiplied by the number of shares of Common Stock that the redeemed Convertible Notes are then convertible 
into, with no maximum, and (y) the accrued but unpaid interest on the Convertible Notes. The “make whole” amount is equal to 
the excess, if any, of (1) the present value at the date of redemption of (A) 115% of the principal amount of the Convertible 
Notes redeemed, plus (B) all remaining scheduled interest due on the principal amount of the notes being redeemed through 
June 30, 2017 computed using a discount rate equal to the Treasury rate as of the date of redemption plus 50 basis points over 
(2) the outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Notes then redeemed.

9. CONVERTIBLE NOTES DERIVATIVE LIABILITY

Derivative financial instruments, as defined in ASC 815, Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging 
Activities, consist of financial instruments or other contracts that contain a notional amount and one or more underlyings (e.g. 
interest rate, security price or other variable), require no initial net investment and permit net settlement. Derivative financial 
instruments may be free-standing or embedded in other financial instruments. Further, derivative financial instruments are 
initially, and subsequently, measured at fair value and recorded as liabilities or, in rare instances, assets.

The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge exposures to cash-flow, market or foreign-currency risks. 
However, the Company issued Convertible Notes with features that are either (i) not afforded equity classification, (ii) embody 
risks not clearly and closely related to host contracts, or (iii) may be net-cash settled by the counterparty.  As required by ASC 
815, in certain instances, these instruments are required to be carried as derivative liabilities, at fair value, in the financial 
statements.

The Convertible Notes are subject to anti-dilution adjustments that allow for the reduction in the Conversion Price, as defined 
in the agreement, in the event the Company subsequently issues equity securities including Common Stock or any security 
convertible or exchangeable for shares of Common Stock for a price less than the current conversion price. In addition, the 
Convertible Notes allow the issuer to exercise optional redemption features and the holder to exercise an offer to purchase 
feature, under certain conditions. The Company accounted for the conversion option in accordance with ASC 815. Since this 
conversion feature is not considered to be solely indexed to the Company’s own stock the derivative was recorded as a liability 
in the line item long-term debt on the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheets. See Note 8 - Debt.

The Company’s Convertible Notes derivative liability is measured at fair value using a trinomial lattice model. The optional 
redemption features, along with the offer to purchase features are incorporated into the valuation model. Inputs into the model 
require estimates, including such items as estimated volatility of the Company's stock, estimated credit risk of the Company, 
estimated probabilities of change of control and issuance of additional financing, risk-free interest rate, and the estimated life of 
the financial instruments being fair valued.  In addition, since the conversion price contains an anti-dilution adjustment, the 
probability that the Conversion Price of the Notes would decrease as the share price decreased is incorporated into the valuation 
calculation.
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The inputs into the valuation model are as follows:

September 30, 2016
Closing share price $11.78
Conversion price $7.10
Risk-free rate 0.91%
Expected volatility 40%
Dividend yield —%
Expected life 3.75

The fair value of this derivative liability is primarily determined by fluctuations in our stock price. In addition, changes in our 
credit risk profile impact the fair value determination. As of September 30, 2016, a $1 increase or decrease in our stock price 
would result in a corresponding increase or decrease of approximately $3.3 million in the fair value of the derivative liability, 
and a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would result in a corresponding increase or decrease of $0.8 million in the fair 
value of the derivative liability.  These fluctuations result in a current period gain or loss that is presented on the condensed 
consolidated statements of operations as (gain) loss on derivative liability. 

10. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
 
The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the FASB ASC defines fair value as the exchange price that would be 
received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The Fair Value Measurements and 
Disclosures Topic also establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be 
used to measure fair value:
 
Level 1—Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 
Level 2—Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in 
markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for 
substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
 
Level 3—Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the 
assets or liabilities.
 
Items Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
 
At September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company’s financial assets/liabilities required to be measured on a 
recurring basis were: contingent consideration receivable, deferred compensation liability included in other long-term 
liabilities, convertible notes derivative liability included in long-term debt and capital lease obligations, and contingent 
purchase price liabilities included in deferred purchase price on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Contingent consideration receivable—In connection with the sale of its education seminars business, Cross Country Education, 
LLC ("CCE"), the Company treated a related performance-based earnout as a contingent consideration receivable at 
December 31, 2015 for accounting purposes. The Company assigned no fair value to this earnout as of December 31, 2015 as 
the performance milestones were not met. The amount escrowed for this earnout was released to the buyer in the first quarter of 
2016.

Deferred compensation—The Company utilizes Level 1 inputs to value its deferred compensation liability. The Company’s 
deferred compensation liability is measured using publicly available indices that define the liability amounts, as per the plan 
documents.

Convertible Notes derivative liability—The Company utilizes Level 3 inputs to value its convertible notes derivative liability.  See 
Note 9 - Convertible Notes Derivative Liability.

Contingent purchase price liabilities—Potential earnout payments related to the acquisition of Mediscan are contingent upon 
meeting certain performance requirements through 2019. See Note 3 - Acquisitions. The long-term portion of these liabilities is 
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included in contingent consideration, and the short-term portion is included in other current liabilities on the condensed 
consolidated balance sheets. The Company utilized Level 3 inputs to value these contingent purchase price liabilities as 
significant unobservable inputs were used in the calculation of their fair value. Contingent consideration is recorded as a 
liability and measured at fair value using a discounted cash flow model in a Monte Carlo simulation setting, utilizing 
significant unobservable inputs, including the expected volatility of Mediscan gross profits and an estimated discount rate 
commensurate with the risks of the expected gross profit stream. Significant increases (decreases) in the volatility, or decreases 
(increases) in the discount rate would result in a significantly higher (lower) fair value, respectively, and commensurate 
changes to these liabilities. The fair value of contingent consideration and the associated liabilities will be adjusted to fair value 
at each reporting date until actual settlement occurs, with the changes in fair value and liability accretion reflected as 
acquisition-related contingent consideration on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

The table which follows summarizes the estimated fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured on a 
recurring basis as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015:
 

Fair Value Measurements

  September 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
Financial Liabilities: (amounts in thousands)

(Level 1)    
Deferred compensation $ 1,435 $ 1,412

(Level 3)

Convertible Notes derivative liability $ 13,367 $ 33,337
Contingent purchase price liabilities $ 4,196 $ 3,686

The table which follows reconciles the opening balances to the closing balances for fair value measurements categorized within 
Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

Contingent Purchase Convertible Notes
Price Liabilities (a) Derivative Liability

(amounts in thousands)

December 31, 2015 $ 3,686 $ 33,337
Payments (17) —
Accretion expense 287 —
Valuation gain for the period — (16,436)

March 31, 2016 3,956 16,901
Accretion expense 183 —
Valuation loss for the period — 3,571

June 30, 2016 4,139 20,472
Payments (135) —
Accretion expense 192 —
Valuation gain for the period — (7,105)

September 30, 2016 $ 4,196 $ 13,367
_______________

(a) Related to the Mediscan acquisition on October 30, 2015. See Note 3 - Acquisitions.  The key assumptions used to 
calculate the fair value of contingent consideration at the acquisition date remained consistent at September 30, 2016.  
Accretion expense is included as acquisition-related contingent consideration on the condensed consolidated statement 
of operations.  Should the assumptions regarding probability of achievement of certain targets change in future 
periods, the change in fair value of the contingent consideration will be recognized, along with accretion expense, as 
acquisition-related contingent consideration.
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Items Measured at Fair Value on a Non-Recurring Basis

Goodwill, trade names, and other identifiable intangible assets are reviewed for impairment annually, and whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.  If the testing performed indicates that 
impairment has occurred, the Company records a non-cash impairment charge for the difference between the carrying amount 
of the goodwill or other intangible assets and the implied fair value of the goodwill or other intangible assets in the period the 
determination is made. See Note 7 - Goodwill and Other Intangibles.

Other Fair Value Disclosures
 
Financial instruments not measured or recorded at fair value in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets 
consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses and short and long-term debt. 
The estimated fair value of accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate their carrying amount due 
to the short-term nature of these instruments. The estimated fair value of the Company's debt was calculated using a discounted 
cash flow analysis and appropriate valuation methodologies using Level 2 inputs from available market information. The 
estimated fair value of the Company's new term loan facility approximates principal amount due to the short time span since 
the Company entered into the new Credit Agreement.

The following table represents the carrying amounts and estimated fair value of the Company’s significant financial 
instruments that were not measured at fair value:

  September 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Financial Liabilities: (amounts in thousands)

(Level 2)        
Second Lien Term Loan, net $ — $ — $ 28,948 $ 30,600
Term Loan, net $ 39,112 $ 39,500 $ — $ —
Convertible Notes, net $ 19,995 $ 28,750 $ 18,993 $ 23,250
Senior Secured Asset-Based Loan $ — $ — $ 8,000 $ 8,000

 
Concentration of Risk

The Company has invested its excess cash in highly-rated overnight funds and other highly-rated liquid accounts. The 
Company has been exposed to credit risk associated with these investments. The Company minimizes its credit risk relating to 
these positions by monitoring the financial condition of the financial institutions involved and by primarily conducting business 
with large, well established financial institutions and diversifying its counterparties.
 
The Company generally does not require collateral and mitigates its credit risk by performing credit evaluations and monitoring 
at-risk accounts. The allowance for doubtful accounts represents the Company’s estimate of uncollectible receivables based on 
a review of specific accounts and the Company’s historical collection experience. The Company writes off specific accounts 
based on an ongoing review of collectability as well as past experience with the customer. The Company’s contract terms 
typically require payment between 15 to 60 days from the date services are provided and are considered past due based on the 
particular negotiated contract terms. Overall, based on the large number of customers in differing geographic areas, primarily 
throughout the United States and its territories, the Company believes the concentration of credit risk is limited.
 
11. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
 
Stock Repurchase Program
 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company did not repurchase any shares of its Common Stock 
under its February 2008 Board authorization. 

As of September 30, 2016, the Company may purchase up to an additional 942,443 shares of Common Stock under the 
February 2008 Board authorization, subject to certain conditions in the Company's new Credit Agreement.  The Company may 
repurchase up to an aggregate amount not to exceed $2.5 million in any fiscal year, or an unlimited amount if the Company 
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meets certain conditions as described in its new Credit Agreement. At September 30, 2016, the Company had 32,238,463 shares 
of Common Stock outstanding.

Share-Based Payments

During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, 246,020 of restricted stock awards and 202,442 of performance stock 
awards were granted under the 2014 Omnibus Incentive Plan (2014 Plan) to the Company's non-employee Directors and 
management team. Pursuant to the 2014 Plan, the number of target shares that are issued for performance-based stock awards 
are determined based on the level of attainment of the targets. If the minimum level of performance is attained for the 2016 
awards, restricted stock will be issued with a vesting date of December 31, 2018, subject to the employee’s continuing 
employment.

During the first quarter of 2016, the Company's Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors approved a 100% level of 
attainment for the 2015 performance-based share awards, resulting in the issuance of 148,178 performance shares that will vest 
on December 31, 2017.

The following table summarizes restricted stock awards and performance stock awards activity issued under the 2014 Plan for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2016:

Restricted Stock Awards Performance Stock Awards

 
Number of

Shares

Weighted
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value

Number of
Target
Shares

Weighted
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value

Unvested restricted stock awards, January 1, 2016 586,488 $ 7.82 234,138 $ 9.81
Granted 246,020 $ 12.01 202,442 $ 11.63
Vested (272,597) $ 7.06 — $ —
Forfeited (14,000) $ 10.93 (10,667) $ 11.77

Unvested restricted stock awards, September 30,
2016 545,911 $ 10.01 425,913 $ 10.62

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, $0.8 million and $2.6 million, respectively, was included in 
selling, general and administrative expenses related to share-based payments, and a net of 9,742 and 225,107 shares, 
respectively, of Common Stock were issued upon the vesting of restricted stock.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, $0.6 million and $1.8 million, respectively, was included in 
selling, general and administrative expenses related to share-based payments, and a net of 10,330 and 190,631 shares, 
respectively, of Common Stock were issued upon the vesting of restricted stock.

12. SEGMENT DATA

In accordance with the Segment Reporting Topic of the FASB ASC, the Company reports three business segments – Nurse and 
Allied Staffing, Physician Staffing, and Other Human Capital Management Services.  The Company manages and segments its 
business based on the services it offers to its customers as described below:

Nurse and Allied Staffing – Nurse and Allied Staffing provides traditional staffing, including temporary and permanent 
placement of travel nurses and allied professionals and branch-based local nurses and allied staffing. Its clients 
include: public and private acute-care and non-acute care hospitals, government facilities, public schools and charter 
schools, outpatient clinics, ambulatory care facilities, physician practice groups, retailers, and many other healthcare 
providers throughout the U.S. The results of the Mediscan acquisition have been aggregated with the Company's Nurse 
and Allied Staffing business segment. See Note 3 - Acquisitions.

Physician Staffing – Physician Staffing provides physicians in many specialties, certified registered nurse anesthetists 
(CRNAs), nurse practitioners (NPs), and physician assistants (PAs) as independent contractors on temporary 
assignments throughout the U.S. at various healthcare facilities, such as acute and non-acute care facilities, medical 
group practices, government facilities, and managed care organizations.
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Other Human Capital Management Services – Subsequent to the sale of CCE on August 31, 2015, Other Human 
Capital Management Services includes retained and contingent search services for physicians, healthcare executives 
and other healthcare professionals within the U.S.

The Company’s management evaluates performance of each segment primarily based on revenue and contribution income. The 
Company’s management does not evaluate, manage or measure performance of segments using asset information; accordingly, 
total asset information by segment is not prepared or disclosed. The information in the following table is derived from the 
segments’ internal financial information as used for corporate management purposes. Certain corporate expenses are not 
allocated to and/or among the operating segments.

Information on operating segments and a reconciliation to income (loss) from operations for the periods indicated are as 
follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

  2016 2015 2016 2015
  (amounts in thousands)
Revenues:        

Nurse and Allied Staffing $ 186,623 $ 157,338 $ 527,436 $ 459,127
Physician Staffing 25,090 30,959 73,470 88,100
Other Human Capital Management Services 3,275 7,395 10,108 27,046

$ 214,988 $ 195,692 $ 611,014 $ 574,273

Contribution income: (a)
Nurse and Allied Staffing (b) $ 19,472 $ 16,560 $ 53,877 $ 40,283
Physician Staffing 2,400 3,197 6,003 7,541
Other Human Capital Management Services (154) 372 (196) 1,721

21,718 20,129 59,684 49,545

Unallocated corporate overhead (b) 9,449 8,419 29,608 24,714
Depreciation 995 953 3,059 2,902
Amortization 1,097 982 3,910 2,947
Loss on sale of business — 2,184 — 2,184
Acquisition and integration costs — 584 — 742
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 237 — 707 —
Restructuring costs 611 140 611 1,147
Impairment charges — — 24,311 —

Income (loss) from operations $ 9,329 $ 6,867 $ (2,522) $ 14,909
_______________

(a) The Company defines contribution income as income or loss from operations before depreciation, amortization, loss 
on sale of business, acquisition and integration costs, acquisition-related contingent consideration, restructuring costs, 
impairment charges and corporate expenses not specifically identified to a reporting segment. Contribution income is a 
financial measure used by management when assessing segment performance and is provided in accordance with ASC 
280, Segment Reporting Topic of the FASB ASC. 

(b)  For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, $0.3 million and $0.9 million, respectively, of expenses 
were reclassified from Nurse and Allied Staffing to unallocated corporate overhead to conform to the current period 
presentation.
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13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 
Commitments

The Company has entered into non-cancelable operating lease agreements for the rental of office space and equipment. Certain 
of these leases include options to renew as well as rent escalation clauses and in certain cases, incentives from the landlord for 
rent-free months and premises reductions, and allowances for tenant improvements. The rent escalations and incentives have 
been reflected in the table below.

Future minimum lease payments, as of September 30, 2016, associated with these agreements with terms of one year or more 
are as follows:

Through Year Ending December 31: (amounts in thousands)
2016 $ 1,900
2017 6,857
2018 5,851
2019 4,349
2020 3,834
Thereafter 16,605

  $ 39,396

Legal Contingencies

The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of its business. The Company does not 
believe the outcome of these matters will have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results 
of operations or cash flows.

Sales and Other State Non-Income Tax Liabilities 

The Company's sales and other state non-income tax filings are subject to routine audits by authorities in the jurisdictions 
where it conducts business in the United States which may result in assessments of additional taxes. The Company accrues 
sales and other non-income tax liabilities based on the Company's best estimate of its probable liability utilizing currently 
available information and interpretation of relevant tax regulations. Given the nature of the Company's business, significant 
subjectivity exists as to both whether sales and other state non-income taxes can be assessed on its activity and how the sales 
tax will ultimately be measured by the relevant jurisdictions. The Company makes a determination for each reporting period 
whether the estimates for sales and other non-income taxes in certain states should be revised. The expense is included in 
selling, general and administrative expenses on its condensed consolidated statements of operations and the liability is reflected 
in sales tax payable within other current liabilities as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, on its condensed 
consolidated balance sheets. 

14. INCOME TAXES
 
For the periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company has calculated its effective tax rate based on year-to-date 
results (under ASC 740-270-30-18) as opposed to estimating its annual effective tax rate. The Company’s effective tax rate for 
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 was 5.3% and negative 44.4%, respectively, including the impact of 
discrete items. Excluding discrete items, the Company’s effective tax rate for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2016 was 5.0% and negative 43.3%, respectively. The effective tax rates are different than the statutory rates primarily due to 
the impact from amortization of indefinite-lived intangible assets for tax purposes, the partial non-deductibility of certain per 
diem expenses and international and state minimum taxes.

The Company records valuation allowances to reduce deferred tax assets when it is more likely than not that a tax benefit will 
not be realized. The assessment of whether or not a valuation allowance is required often requires significant judgment, 
including the long-range forecast of future taxable income and the evaluation of tax planning initiatives. Adjustments to the 
deferred tax valuation allowances are made to earnings in the period when such assessments are made. The Company intends to 
maintain a valuation allowance until sufficient positive evidence exists to support its reversal.
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As of September 30, 2016, the Company had approximately $0.9 million of unrecognized tax benefits included in other current 
liabilities and other long-term liabilities ($4.6 million, net of deferred taxes, which would affect the effective tax rate if 
recognized). During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company had gross increases of $0.8 million to its current 
year unrecognized tax benefits related to federal and state tax issues.

The tax years of 2004, 2005, 2008, and 2010 through 2015 remain open to examination by certain taxing jurisdictions to which 
the Company is subject to tax, other than certain states in which the statute of limitations has been extended.

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company provides services to hospitals which are affiliated with certain members of the Company’s Board of Directors. 
Management believes services with related parties were conducted on terms equivalent to those prevailing in an arm's-length 
transaction. Revenue related to these transactions was $1.3 million and $4.0 million for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2016, respectively, and was $3.0 million and $10.1 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2015, respectively. Accounts receivable due from these hospitals at both September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 were 
approximately $0.6 million.

In connection with the acquisition of MSN, the Company acquired a 68% ownership interest in InteliStaf of Oklahoma, LLC, a 
joint venture between the Company and a hospital system. The Company generated revenue providing staffing services to the 
hospital system of $3.1 million and $9.1 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, respectively, and was 
$2.6 million and $6.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively. At September 30, 2016 
and December 31, 2015, the Company had a receivable balance of $1.0 million and $1.4 million, respectively, and a payable 
balance of $0.2 million at the end of each period, relating to these staffing services.

Subsequent to the Company's acquisition of Mediscan on October 30, 2015, Mediscan continued to operate at premises owned, 
in part, by the founding members of Mediscan. The Company paid $0.1 million and $0.3 million in rent expense for these 
premises for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, respectively.

16. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230), Classification of Certain Cash 
Receipts and Cash Payments, which amends the guidance in ASC 230 on the classification of certain cash receipts and 
payments in the statement of cash flows. This update intends to reduce the diversity that has resulted from the lack of consistent 
principles on this topic by adding or clarifying guidance on eight cash flow issues, including: debt prepayment or debt 
extinguishment costs, contingent consideration payments made after a business combination, and separately identifiable cash 
flows and application of the predominance principle. ASU 2016-15 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 
15, 2017, and interim periods within those annual periods. Early adoption is permitted. Entities must apply the guidance 
retrospectively to all periods presented but may apply it prospectively from the earliest date practicable if retrospective 
application would be impracticable. The Company is currently evaluating the effect ASU 2016-15 will have on its consolidated 
financial statements. 

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718), Improvements to 
Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting. The areas for simplification in this update involve several aspects of the 
accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the income tax consequences, classification of awards as either 
equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of cash flows. ASU 2016-09 is effective for annual periods beginning 
after December 15, 2016, and interim periods within those annual periods. Early adoption is permitted. There are various 
methods of adoption for each aspect. The Company is currently evaluating the effect ASU 2016-09 will have on its 
consolidated financial statements. 

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-06, Derivatives and Hedging: Contingent Put and Call Options in Debt 
Instruments, to clarify the steps required to assess whether a call or put option meets the criteria for bifurcation as an embedded 
derivative. ASU 2016-06 is effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2016, and requires a 
modified retrospective approach to adoption. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect ASU 
2016-06 will have on its consolidated financial statements. 

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which will require, among other items, lessees to 
recognize most leases as assets and liabilities on the balance sheet. Qualitative and quantitative disclosures will be enhanced to 
better understand the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. Entities 
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are required to use a modified retrospective approach for leases that exist or are entered into after the beginning of the earliest 
comparative period in the financial statements. Full retrospective application is prohibited. The Company is currently 
evaluating the effect ASU 2016-02 will have on its consolidated financial statements. 

In May 2014, the FASB and the International Accounting Standards Board jointly issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), that introduces a new five-step revenue recognition model in which an entity should 
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration 
to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This ASU also requires disclosures sufficient 
to enable users to understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with 
customers, including qualitative and quantitative disclosures about contracts with customers, significant judgments and changes 
in judgments, and assets recognized from the costs to obtain or fulfill a contract. In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-08 
which further clarifies the guidance on the principal versus agent considerations within ASU 2014-09. In April 2016, the FASB 
issued ASU 2016-10 to expand the guidance on identifying performance obligations and licensing within ASU 2014-09. In 
May 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-12 to improve revenue recognition in the areas of collectability, presentation of sales 
tax and other similar taxes collected from customers, non-cash consideration, contract modifications and completed contracts at 
transition. This update also amends the disclosure requirements within ASU 2014-09 for entities that retrospectively apply the 
guidance. The latest amendments are intended to address implementation issues that were raised by stakeholders and discussed 
by the Revenue Recognition Transition Resource Group, and provide additional practical expedients. These standards are 
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within that reporting period. The 
Company is currently evaluating the new guidance to determine the impact, if any, it will have on its consolidated financial 
statements. 

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 
OPERATIONS

 
The purpose of the following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is to help facilitate the understanding of 
significant factors influencing the quarterly operating results, financial condition and cash flows of Cross Country Healthcare, 
Inc. Additionally, the MD&A also conveys our expectations of the potential impact of known trends, events or uncertainties 
that may impact future results. This discussion supplements the detailed information presented in the condensed consolidated 
financial statements and notes thereto which should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and 
related notes contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed for the year ended December 31, 2015.  
 
Business Overview
 
Cross Country Healthcare is a national leader in providing innovative healthcare workforce solutions and staffing services. Our 
solutions leverage our nearly 40 years of expertise and insight to assist clients in solving complex labor-related challenges 
while maintaining high quality outcomes.  We are dedicated to recruiting and placing highly qualified healthcare professionals 
in virtually every specialty and area of expertise.  With more than 9,500 active contracts, our diverse client base includes both 
clinical and nonclinical settings, servicing acute care hospitals, physician practice groups, outpatient and ambulatory-care 
centers, nursing facilities, both public schools and charter schools, rehabilitation and sports medicine clinics, government 
facilities, and homecare. Through our national staffing teams and network of approximately 75 office locations, we are able to 
place clinicians on travel and per diem assignments, local short-term contracts and permanent positions. We are a market leader 
in providing flexible workforce management solutions, which include managed service programs (MSP), internal resource pool 
consulting and development, electronic medical record (EMR) transition staffing, recruitment process outsourcing, outsourcing 
services, predictive modeling and consultative services. In addition, we provide both retained and contingent placement 
services for healthcare executives, physicians, and other healthcare professionals.

We manage and segment our business based on the nature of our services we offer to our customers. As a result, in accordance 
with ASC 280, Segment Reporting Topic of the FASB ASC, we report three business segments – Nurse and Allied Staffing, 
Physician Staffing, and Other Human Capital Management Services, described below:

Nurse and Allied Staffing – Nurse and Allied Staffing represented approximately 87% of our total revenue in the third 
quarter of 2016.  Nurse and Allied Staffing provides traditional staffing, including temporary and permanent 
placement of travel nurses and allied professionals, and branch-based local nurses and allied staffing. Our services 
include the placement of travel and per diem nurses, allied healthcare professionals, such as rehabilitation therapists, 
radiology technicians, and respiratory therapists. The results of the Mediscan acquisition have been aggregated with 
our Nurse and Allied Staffing business segment. See Note 3 - Acquisitions to our condensed consolidated financial 
statements.
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Physician Staffing – Physician Staffing represented approximately 12% of our total revenue in the third quarter of 
2016. Physician Staffing provides physicians in many specialties, certified registered nurse anesthetists, nurse 
practitioners and physician assistants under our Medical Doctor Associates (MDA) brand as independent contractors 
on temporary assignments throughout the U.S.

Other Human Capital Management Services – Other Human Capital Management Services (OHCMS) represented 
approximately 1% of our total revenue in the third quarter of 2016. Subsequent to the sale of our education seminars 
business, Cross Country Education, LLC ("CCE") on August 31, 2015, OHCMS is comprised of retained and 
contingent search services for physicians, healthcare executives, and other healthcare professionals within the U.S.

Executive Summary of Operations

For the quarter ended September 30, 2016, revenue from services was $215.0 million, and net income attributable to common 
shareholders was $14.1 million, or $0.22 per diluted share. The consolidated net income includes an unrealized gain on 
derivative liability of $7.1 million. Cash flow provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 
was $32.3 million.

Operating Metrics

We evaluate our financial condition by tracking operating metrics and financial results specific to each of our segments. Key 
operating metrics include hours worked, days filled, number of FTEs, revenue per FTE, and revenue per day filled. Other 
operating metrics include number of open orders, candidate applications, contract bookings, length of assignment, bill and pay 
rates, and renewal and fill rates, number of active searches, and number of placements. These operating metrics are 
representative of trends that assist management in evaluating business performance. Due to the timing of our business 
processes and other factors, certain of these operating metrics may not necessarily correlate to the reported GAAP results for 
the periods presented. Some of the segment financial results analyzed include revenue, gross profit margins, operating 
expenses, and contribution income. In addition, we monitor cash flow as well as operating and leverage ratios to help us assess 
our liquidity needs.

Business Segment Business Measurement
Nurse and Allied Staffing FTEs represent the average number of Nurse and Allied Staffing

contract personnel on a full-time equivalent basis.

Average revenue per FTE per day is calculated by dividing the
Nurse and Allied Staffing revenue by the number of days worked in
the respective periods.  Nurse and Allied Staffing revenue also
includes revenue from the permanent placement of nurses.

Physician Staffing Days filled is calculated by dividing the total hours invoiced during
the period by 8 hours.

Revenue per day filled is calculated by dividing revenue invoiced by
days filled for the period presented. Invoiced revenue excludes
revenue from permanent placement and accrued revenue.
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Results of Operations
 
The following table summarizes, for the periods indicated, selected condensed consolidated statements of operations data 
expressed as a percentage of revenue.  Our historical results of operations are not necessarily indicative of future operating 
results. 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

  2016 2015 2016 2015
Revenue from services 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Direct operating expenses 72.9 73.7 73.1 74.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21.4 20.0 21.9 21.1
Bad debt expense — 0.3 0.1 0.1
Depreciation and amortization 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.0
Loss on sale of business — 1.1 — 0.4
Acquisition and integration costs — 0.3 — 0.1
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 0.1 — 0.1 —
Restructuring costs 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2
Impairment charges — — 4.0 —

Income (loss) from operations 4.3 3.5 (0.4) 2.6
Interest expense 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.9
(Gain) loss on derivative liability (3.3) 1.5 (3.3) 0.1
Loss on early extinguishment of debt — — 0.2 —
Other income, net — (0.1) — —

Income before income taxes 7.0 1.2 1.9 1.6
Income tax expense (benefit) 0.4 (1.4) (0.8) (0.3)
Consolidated net income 6.6 2.6 2.7 1.9
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary 0.1 — 0.1 0.1
Net income attributable to common shareholders 6.5% 2.6% 2.6% 1.8%
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Comparison of Results for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2016 compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 
2015 

Three Months Ended September 30,
Increase

(Decrease)
Increase

(Decrease)
2016 2015 $ %

(Dollars in thousands)
Revenue from services $ 214,988 $ 195,692 $ 19,296 9.9 %

Direct operating expenses 156,778 144,206 12,572 8.7 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 45,922 39,227 6,695 17.1 %
Bad debt expense 19 549 (530) (96.5)%
Depreciation and amortization 2,092 1,935 157 8.1 %
Loss on sale of business — 2,184 (2,184) (100.0)%
Acquisition and integration costs — 584 (584) (100.0)%
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 237 — 237 100.0 %
Restructuring costs 611 140 471 336.4 %

Income from operations 9,329 6,867 2,462 35.9 %
Interest expense 1,435 1,654 (219) (13.2)%
(Gain) loss on derivative liability (7,105) 2,894 (9,999) (345.5)%
Other income, net (92) (100) 8 8.0 %

Income before income taxes 15,091 2,419 12,672 523.9 %
Income tax expense (benefit) 802 (2,732) 3,534 129.4 %
Consolidated net income 14,289 5,151 9,138 177.4 %
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary 223 142 81 57.0 %
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 14,066 $ 5,009 $ 9,057 180.8 %

Revenue from services
 
Revenue from services increased 9.9%, to $215.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to 
$195.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. The increase was entirely from Nurse and Allied Staffing, 
including the impact of the Mediscan acquisition, and partially offset by lower revenue from Physician Staffing and OHCMS, 
partly due to the divestiture of CCE. See further discussion in Segment Results.

Direct operating expenses
 
Direct operating expenses are comprised primarily of field employee compensation and independent contractor expenses, 
housing expenses, travel expenses, and field insurance expenses. Direct operating expenses increased $12.6 million or 8.7%, to 
$156.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to $144.2 million for the three months ended 
September 30, 2015, primarily due to the impact of the Mediscan acquisition.

As a percentage of total revenue, direct operating expenses decreased to 72.9% compared to 73.7% in the prior year period 
primarily due to improved pricing.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 17.1%, to $45.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, 
as compared to $39.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. The increase was primarily due to investments in 
revenue producing headcount such as recruiters and workforce solutions specialists, as well as higher marketing costs for 
candidate attraction. In addition, we had higher expenses due to the acquisition of Mediscan that were substantially offset by 
the impact of the CCE divestiture. As a percentage of total revenue, selling, general and administrative expenses were 21.4% 
and 20.0%, for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively.
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Depreciation and amortization expense

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled $2.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and $1.9 million for 
the three months ended September 30, 2015.  The increase is primarily due to the Mediscan acquisition, partially offset by lower 
amortization of intangible assets in our Physician Staffing business due to the impairment charge taken in the second quarter of 
2016. As a percentage of revenue, depreciation and amortization expense was 1.0% for each of the three month periods ended 
September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015.

Loss on sale of business

During the three months ended September 30, 2015, we sold our education seminars business and recognized a pre-tax loss of 
$2.2 million related to the divestiture of the business. In addition, we recorded a tax benefit of $3.5 million for the reversal of 
valuation allowances associated with this business, resulting in an after-tax gain of $1.3 million.

Acquisition and integration costs

During the three months ended September 30, 2015, we incurred acquisition and integration costs of $0.6 million primarily for 
due diligence work related to the Mediscan acquisition, which closed in the fourth quarter of 2015. See Note 3 - Acquisitions to 
our condensed consolidated financial statements. There were no such costs for the three months ended September 30, 2016.

Acquisition-related contingent consideration

Acquisition-related contingent consideration totaled $0.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and was related 
to our acquisition of Mediscan. There were no such costs for the three months ended September 30, 2015. See Note 10 - Fair Value 
Measurements to our condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
Restructuring costs

Restructuring costs totaled $0.6 million and $0.1 million during the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. Restructuring costs include severance and exit costs incurred as part of our separate and discrete cost savings 
initiatives. During the three months ended September 30, 2016, the initiatives primarily related to the centralization of 
corporate functions and optimizing our branch footprint, while the three months ended September 30, 2015 related to severance 
under our cost optimization project.

Interest expense
 
Interest expense totaled $1.4 million and $1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, 
respectively. We refinanced our debt structure late in the second quarter of 2016, which resulted in lower overall borrowing 
costs. The effective interest rate on our borrowings was 7.4% for the three month period ended September 30, 2016 compared 
to 10.1% for the three months ended September 30, 2015.

Loss (gain) on derivative liability

We incurred a gain on derivative liability of $7.1 million and a loss on derivative liability of $2.9 million for the three months 
ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively, related to the change in the fair value of embedded features of 
our Convertible Notes from the end of the prior quarters. The gain in 2016 was primarily a result of a decrease in our share 
price compared to the prior quarter end. The loss in 2015 was primarily a result of an increase in our share price compared to 
the prior quarter end. See Note 9 - Convertible Notes Derivative Liability to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Income tax (benefit) expense
 
Income tax expense from continuing operations totaled $0.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, compared 
to income tax benefit of $2.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. The effective tax rate was 5.3% and 
negative 113.0%, including the impact of discrete items, for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 
2015, respectively. Excluding discrete items, our effective tax rate for these periods was 5.0% and 30.1%, respectively.  The 
effective tax rates are different than the statutory rates primarily due to the impact from amortization of indefinite-lived 
intangible assets for tax purposes, the partial non-deductibility of certain per diem expenses and international and state 
minimum taxes.
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Comparison of Results for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 
2015 

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Increase

(Decrease)
Increase

(Decrease)
2016 2015 $ %

(Dollars in thousands)
Revenue from services $ 611,014 574,273 $ 36,741 6.4 %

Direct operating expenses 446,912 427,387 19,525 4.6 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 133,530 121,284 12,246 10.1 %
Bad debt expense 496 771 (275) (35.7)%
Depreciation and amortization 6,969 5,849 1,120 19.1 %
Loss on sale of business — 2,184 (2,184) (100.0)%
Acquisition and integration costs — 742 (742) (100.0)%
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 707 — 707 100.0 %
Restructuring costs 611 1,147 (536) (46.7)%
Impairment charges 24,311 — 24,311 100.0 %

(Loss) income from operations (2,522) 14,909 (17,431) (116.9)%
Interest expense 4,678 5,163 (485) (9.4)%
(Gain) loss on derivative liability (19,970) 385 (20,355) NM
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 1,568 — 1,568 100.0 %
Other income, net (143) (30) (113) (376.7)%

Income before income taxes 11,345 9,391 1,954 20.8 %
Income tax benefit (5,035) (1,490) (3,545) (237.9)%
Consolidated net income 16,380 10,881 5,499 50.5 %
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary 529 365 164 44.9 %
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 15,851 $ 10,516 $ 5,335 50.7 %

_______________
NM - Not meaningful

Revenue from services
 
Revenue from services increased 6.4%, to $611.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to 
$574.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. The increase was entirely from Nurse and Allied Staffing, 
including the impact from the Mediscan acquisition, and partially offset by lower revenue from Physician Staffing and 
OHCMS, partly due to the divestiture of CCE. See further discussion in Segment Results.

Direct operating expenses
 
Direct operating expenses are comprised primarily of field employee compensation and independent contractor expenses, 
housing expenses, travel expenses, and field insurance expenses. Direct operating expenses increased $19.5 million or 4.6%, to 
$446.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to $427.4 million for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2015, primarily due to revenue growth and the Mediscan acquisition, partly offset by the impact of the 
divestiture of CCE and lower direct costs in Physician Staffing. 

As a percentage of total revenue, direct operating expenses decreased to 73.1% compared to 74.5% in the prior year period 
primarily due to improved pricing.
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Selling, general and administrative expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 10.1%, to $133.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 
2016, as compared to $121.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. The increase was primarily due to 
investments in our IT infrastructure and revenue producing headcount such as recruiters and workforce solutions specialists, as 
well as higher marketing costs for candidate attraction and additional expenses due to the acquisition of Mediscan, which were 
partially offset by a reduction in expenses related to the CCE divestiture. As a percentage of total revenue, selling, general and 
administrative expenses were 21.9% and 21.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, 
respectively.

Depreciation and amortization expense

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled $7.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and $5.8 million for 
the nine months ended September 30, 2015.  The increase is the result of the Mediscan acquisition.  As a percentage of revenue, 
depreciation and amortization expense was 1.1% and 1.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 
2015, respectively.

Loss on sale of business

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, we sold our education seminars business and recognized a pre-tax loss of 
$2.2 million related to the divestiture of the business. In addition, we recorded a tax benefit of $3.5 million for the reversal of 
valuation allowances associated with this business, resulting in an after-tax gain of $1.3 million.

Acquisition and integration costs

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, we incurred acquisition and integration costs of $0.7 million which 
predominantly related to due diligence costs for the Mediscan acquisition, which closed in the fourth quarter of 2015. See Note 
3 - Acquisitions to our condensed consolidated financial statements. There were no such costs for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2016.

Acquisition-related contingent consideration

Acquisition-related contingent consideration totaled $0.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and was 
related to our acquisition of Mediscan. There were no such costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. See Note 3 - 
Acquisitions to our condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
Restructuring costs

Restructuring costs totaled $0.6 million and $1.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. Restructuring costs include severance and lease consolidations as part of our specific cost savings initiatives. 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the initiatives primarily related to the centralization of corporate functions 
and optimizing our branch footprint, while the nine months ended September 30, 2015 related to severance and lease 
consolidations.

Impairment charges

For the nine months ended September 30, 2016, we recorded impairment charges of $24.3 million relating to the Physician 
Staffing reporting unit.  Based on its under-performance to plan through the six months ended June 30, 2016, we revised our 
growth assumptions for the Physician Staffing reporting unit which triggered our evaluation. We did not incur any impairment 
charges during the nine months ended September 30, 2015. See Critical Accounting Principles and Estimates and Note 7 - 
Goodwill and Other Intangibles to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interest expense
 
Interest expense totaled $4.7 million and $5.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, 
respectively. The decrease was due to a lower effective interest rate on our Second Lien Term Loan related to an amendment 
effective July 1, 2015. We also refinanced our debt structure late in the second quarter of 2016, which resulted in lower overall 
borrowing costs. The effective interest rate on our borrowings was 8.7% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 
compared to 10.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.
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Loss (gain) on derivative liability

Gain on derivative liability of $20.0 million and loss on derivative liability of $0.4 million for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively, relate to the change in the fair value of embedded features of our 
Convertible Notes from the end of the prior year. The gain in 2016 was primarily a result of a decrease in our share price from 
December 31, 2015 and was partially offset by a reduction in credit risk.  The loss in 2015 was primarily a result of an increase 
in our share price from the prior year end, partially offset by our improved credit quality that decreased the value of the 
conversion feature. See Note 9 - Convertible Notes Derivative Liability to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Loss on early extinguishment of debt

Loss on early extinguishment of debt was $1.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and related to the write-
off of unamortized net debt discount and issuance costs, including a redemption premium of $0.6 million, related to our Second 
Lien Term Loan.  See Note 8 - Debt to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Income tax (benefit) expense
 
Income tax benefit from continuing operations totaled $5.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, compared to 
$1.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. The effective tax rate was negative 44.4% and negative 15.9%, 
including the impact of discrete items, for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively. 
Excluding discrete items, our effective tax rate for these periods was negative 43.3% and 22.6%, respectively.  The effective tax 
rates are different than the statutory rates primarily due to the impact from amortization of indefinite-lived intangible assets for 
tax purposes, the partial non-deductibility of certain per diem expenses and international and state minimum taxes.
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Segment Results
 
Information on operating segments and a reconciliation to income (loss) from operations for the periods indicated are as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

  2016 2015 2016 2015
  (amounts in thousands)

Revenues:        
Nurse and Allied Staffing $ 186,623 $ 157,338 $ 527,436 $ 459,127
Physician Staffing 25,090 30,959 73,470 88,100
Other Human Capital Management Services 3,275 7,395 10,108 27,046

$ 214,988 $ 195,692 $ 611,014 $ 574,273

Contribution income:
Nurse and Allied Staffing $ 19,472 $ 16,560 $ 53,877 $ 40,283
Physician Staffing 2,400 3,197 6,003 7,541
Other Human Capital Management Services (154) 372 (196) 1,721

21,718 20,129 59,684 49,545

Unallocated corporate overhead 9,449 8,419 29,608 24,714
Depreciation 995 953 3,059 2,902
Amortization 1,097 982 3,910 2,947
Loss on sale of business — 2,184 — 2,184
Acquisition and integration costs — 584 — 742
Acquisition-related contingent consideration 237 — 707 —
Restructuring costs 611 140 611 1,147
Impairment charges — — 24,311 —

Income (loss) from operations $ 9,329 $ 6,867 $ (2,522) $ 14,909
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Certain statistical data for our business segments for the periods indicated are as follows:

Three Months Ended
September 30, September 30, Percent

2016 2015 Change Change

Nurse and Allied Staffing statistical data: (a)
FTEs 6,954 6,646 308 4.6 %
Average Nurse and Allied Staffing revenue per FTE per day $ 292 $ 257 35 13.6 %

Physician Staffing statistical data: (a)
Days filled 16,639 20,543 (3,904) (19.0)%
Revenue per day filled $ 1,576 $ 1,505 71 4.7 %

Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30, Percent

2016 2015 Change Change

Nurse and Allied Staffing statistical data: (a)
FTEs 6,885 6,569 316 4.8 %
Average Nurse and Allied Staffing revenue per FTE per day $ 280 $ 256 24 9.4 %

Physician Staffing statistical data: (a)
Days filled 47,961 59,470 (11,509) (19.4)%
Revenue per day filled $ 1,542 $ 1,485 57 3.8 %

(a) See definition of Business Measurements under the Operating Metrics section of our Management's Discussion and 
Analysis.

Segment Comparison - Three Months Ended September 30, 2016 compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

Nurse and Allied Staffing

Revenue from Nurse and Allied Staffing increased $29.3 million, or 18.6%, to $186.6 million for the three months ended 
September 30, 2016, as compared to $157.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. The year-over-year 
increase was due to the impact of the Mediscan acquisition, improved pricing, and incremental project revenue with higher 
average bill rates.
 
Contribution income from Nurse and Allied Staffing increased $2.9 million or 17.6%, to $19.5 million for the three months 
ended September 30, 2016, as compared to $16.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. As a percentage of 
segment revenue, contribution income was 10.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2016, compared to 10.5% for the 
three months ended September 30, 2015.

Operating Metrics
The average number of Nurse and Allied Staffing FTEs on contract during the three months ended September 30, 2016 
increased 4.6% from the three months ended September 30, 2015, primarily due to the additional FTEs related to the Mediscan 
acquisition. The average Nurse and Allied Staffing revenue per FTE per day increased 13.6%, reflecting higher average bill 
rates.

Physician Staffing
 
Revenue from Physician Staffing decreased $5.9 million, or 19.0%, to $25.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 
2016, as compared to $31.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. The decrease in revenue was entirely due 
to lower volume of days filled.
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Contribution income from Physician Staffing decreased $0.8 million or 24.9%, to $2.4 million for the three months ended 
September 30, 2016, as compared to $3.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. As a percentage of segment 
revenue, contribution income was 9.6% for the three months ended September 30, 2016 and 10.3% for the three months ended 
September 30, 2015. The year-over-year decrease was largely attributable to reduced operating leverage on the lower revenue.

Operating Metrics
Physician Staffing days filled decreased 19.0%, to 16,639 days in the three months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to 
20,543 days in the three months ended September 30, 2015. Revenue per day filled for the three months ended September 30, 
2016 was $1,576, up 4.7% over the prior year, due to improved pricing. 

Other Human Capital Management Services
 
Revenue from OHCMS decreased $4.1 million, or 55.7%, to $3.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, as 
compared to $7.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015.  The decrease was primarily related to the divestiture 
of CCE in the third quarter of 2015. Revenue from our search business decreased 23.3%, primarily attributable to lower 
revenue from retained executive searches.
 
Contribution loss from OHCMS was $0.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to contribution 
income of $0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015. Contribution income as a percentage of segment 
revenue decreased to a negative 4.7% for the three months ended September 30, 2016 compared to 5.0% for the three months 
ended September 30, 2015. The decrease was primarily due to the revenue decrease in our physician and executive search 
business.

Unallocated Corporate Overhead

Included in unallocated corporate overhead is corporate compensation and benefits, and general and administrative expenses 
including rent and utilities, computer supplies and expenses, insurance, professional expenses, corporate-wide projects 
(initiatives), and public company expenses. Unallocated corporate overhead increased $1.0 million or 12.2%, to $9.4 million 
for the three months ended September 30, 2016, from $8.4 million in the three months ended September 30, 2015. The increase 
was primarily due to higher corporate benefits and general and administrative expenses, including rent and utilities and 
professional fees. As a percentage of consolidated revenue, unallocated corporate overhead was 4.4% for the three months 
ended September 30, 2016, and 4.3% for the three months ended September 30, 2015.

Segment Comparison - Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 

Nurse and Allied Staffing

Revenue from Nurse and Allied Staffing increased $68.3 million, or 14.9%, to $527.4 million for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2016, as compared to $459.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. The year-over-year 
increase was primarily due to the impact of the Mediscan acquisition and improved pricing.
 
Contribution income from Nurse and Allied Staffing increased $13.6 million or 33.7%, to $53.9 million for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2016, as compared to $40.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. As a percentage of 
segment revenue, contribution income increased to 10.2% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, compared to 8.8% 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, primarily reflecting improvement in our bill/pay spreads.

Operating Metrics
The average number of Nurse and Allied Staffing FTEs on contract during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 
increased 4.8% from the nine months ended September 30, 2015, due to the additional FTEs related to the Mediscan 
acquisition. The average Nurse and Allied Staffing revenue per FTE per day increased 9.4%, reflecting higher average bill 
rates.

Physician Staffing
 
Revenue from Physician Staffing decreased $14.6 million, or 16.6%, to $73.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 
2016, as compared to $88.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. The decrease in revenue was primarily due 
to lower volume of days filled.
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Contribution income from Physician Staffing decreased $1.5 million or 20.4%, to $6.0 million for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2016, as compared to $7.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. As a percentage of segment 
revenue, contribution income was 8.2% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 8.6% for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2015. The year-over-year decrease was largely attributable to reduced operating leverage on the lower revenue.

Operating Metrics
Physician Staffing days filled decreased 19.4%, to 47,961 days in the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to 
59,470 days in the nine months ended September 30, 2015. Revenue per day filled for the nine months ended September 30, 
2016 was $1,542, up 3.8% over the prior year, due to improved pricing. 

Other Human Capital Management Services
 
Revenue from OHCMS decreased $16.9 million, or 62.6%, to $10.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as 
compared to $27.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.  The decrease was primarily related to the 
divestiture of CCE in the third quarter of 2015. Excluding CCE, revenue from our search business decreased 18.8%, primarily 
attributable to lower revenue from retained executive searches.
 
OHCMS had contribution loss of $0.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to income of $1.7 
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015. Contribution income as a percentage of segment revenue decreased to a 
negative 1.9% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to a positive 6.4% for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2015. The decrease was primarily due to the revenue decrease in our physician and executive search business.

Unallocated Corporate Overhead

Included in unallocated corporate overhead is corporate compensation and benefits, and general and administrative expenses 
including rent and utilities, computer supplies and expenses, insurance, professional expenses, corporate-wide projects 
(initiatives), and public company expenses. Unallocated corporate overhead increased $4.9 million or 19.8%, to $29.6 million 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, from $24.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2015. The increase 
was primarily due to an increase in compensation and benefits, corporate-wide projects, and professional expenses as we 
continue to centralize functions, as well as make investments in IT infrastructure. As a percentage of consolidated revenue, 
unallocated corporate overhead was 4.8% for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, and 4.3% for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2015.

Transactions with Related Parties

See Note 15 - Related Party Transactions to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
 
At September 30, 2016, we had $26.7 million in cash and cash equivalents and $72.5 million of total debt, including the 
Convertible Note derivative liability of $13.4 million and net of $5.4 million of unamortized discount and debt issuance costs. 
Working capital increased to $98.7 million as of September 30, 2016 from $72.7 million as of December 31, 2015.  Days' sales 
outstanding (DSO), which includes balances billed on behalf of our subcontractors, decreased 7 days to 63 days as of 
September 30, 2016, compared to 70 days as of December 31, 2015.  Our net DSO, which excludes amounts owed to 
subcontractors, decreased 7 days to 50 days as of September 30, 2016, compared to 57 days as of December 31, 2015. The 
improvement in DSO is largely due to the strength and timing of collections. We expect our DSO to increase slightly at year-
end due to seasonality.

Our operating cash flows constitute our primary source of liquidity, and historically, have been sufficient to fund our working 
capital, capital expenditures, internal business expansion and debt service. We expect to meet our future needs for working 
capital, capital expenditures, internal business expansion and debt service from a combination of cash on hand, operating cash 
flows and funds available through the revolving loan portion of our new Credit Agreement. Operating cash flows and cash on 
hand, along with amounts available under our revolving credit facility, should be sufficient to meet these needs during the next 
twelve months.

Net cash provided by operating activities was $32.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2016 compared to $18.9 
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2015, primarily due to the 7 day improvement in DSO in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2016 compared to a 4 day increase in DSO in the nine months ended September 30, 2015.
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Net cash used in investing activities was $6.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2016, compared to $5.2 million 
provided in the nine months ended September 30, 2015. Net cash used in investing activities in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2016 included $5.0 million for capital expenditures and $1.9 million of acquisition-related settlements, partially 
offset by the receipt of $0.5 million related to proceeds from the sale of CCE. See Note 4 - Disposal to our condensed 
consolidated financial statements. Of the cash used for capital expenditures in the nine months ended September 30, 2016, $2.6 
million either has been or will be reimbursed in future periods from our landlord and be reflected in operating activities. Net 
cash provided by investing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2015 included proceeds of $7.2 million from the 
sale of CCE, net of related costs, $1.8 million used for capital expenditures, and $0.1 million of acquisition-related settlements 
related to Medical Staffing Network. 
 
Net cash used in financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 was $1.6 million, compared to $4.5 
million during the nine months ended September 30, 2015. During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, we entered into 
a Senior Credit Facility which provided us with $40.0 million of borrowings under its Term Loan Facility.  Part of the proceeds 
from the borrowings were used to prepay our $30.0 million Second Lien Term Loan including a prepayment penalty of $0.6 
million and $1.2 million of debt issuance costs.  In addition, during the nine months ended September 30, 2016, we repaid a net 
of $8.0 million on our senior secured asset-based credit facility and $0.5 million on our Term Loan Facility. In addition, we 
used cash to pay $0.6 million for shares withheld for taxes, $0.5 million for noncontrolling shareholder payments, and $0.2 
million of contingent consideration. During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, we repaid total debt, net of 
borrowings, of $3.6 million and used $0.5 million to pay for shares withheld for taxes and $0.4 million for noncontrolling 
shareholder payments.
 
Debt

2016 Senior Credit Facilities 
 
On June 22, 2016, we entered into a senior credit agreement (“Credit Agreement”), which provides a term loan of $40.0 million 
("Term Loan") and a revolving credit facility of up to $100.0 million ("Revolving Credit Facility") (together with the Term 
Loan, the "Senior Credit Facilities") both of which mature in five years.  The Revolving Credit Facility includes a subfacility 
for swingline loans up to an amount not to exceed $15.0 million, and a $35.0 million sublimit for the issuance of standby letters 
of credit. The Credit Agreement also includes a provision permitting the Company, subject to certain conditions, to increase the 
aggregate amount of the commitments under the Revolving Credit Facility or establish one or more additional term loans in an 
aggregate amount of up to $50.0 million with optional additional commitments from existing lenders or new commitments 
from additional lenders. 

Proceeds of the Senior Credit Facilities were used primarily to refinance our First Lien Loan and Second Lien Term Loan and 
to pay related transaction fees and expenses, including a prepayment premium of $0.6 million. In addition, $23.1 million of 
standby letters of credit issued under the First Lien Loan have been rolled into and been deemed issued under the Revolving 
Credit Facility. The Revolving Credit Facility can be used to provide ongoing working capital, fund permitted acquisitions and 
for other general corporate purposes.

Subject to the Credit Agreement, we pay interest on (i) each Base Rate Loan at the Base Rate (as defined therein) plus the 
Applicable Margin in effect from time to time, (ii) each LIBOR Index Rate Loan at the One Month LIBOR Index Rate (as 
defined therein) plus the Applicable Margin in effect from time to time and (iii) each Eurodollar Loan at the Adjusted LIBOR 
for the applicable Interest Period (as defined therein) in effect for such Loan plus the Applicable Margin in effect from time to 
time.  The Applicable Margin, as of any date, is a percentage per annum determined by reference to the applicable Consolidated 
Net Leverage Ratio (as defined by the agreement) in effect on such date.

As of September 30, 2016, the Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility bore interest at a rate equal to One Month LIBOR plus 
225 basis points. The interest rate is subject to an increase of 200 basis points if an event of default exists under the Credit 
Agreement.  We are required to pay a commitment fee on the average daily unused portion of the Revolving Credit Facility, 
based on the Applicable Margin which, as of September 30, 2016, was 0.30%. Based on our September 30, 2016 covenant 
calculations, we expect our interest rate will decrease to One Month LIBOR plus 200 basis points, effective on the second 
business day after which we deliver the September 30, 2016 financial statements and compliance certificate to the lender.

As of September 30, 2016, we had $22.2 million letters of credit outstanding and $77.8 million available under the Revolving 
Credit Facility. The letters of credit relate to our workers’ compensation and professional liability insurance policies.
 
See Note 8 - Debt to our condensed consolidated financial statements for further information.
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Convertible Notes

As of September 30, 2016, the Convertible Notes are convertible at the option of the holders thereof at any time into shares of 
our common stock, par value $0.0001 per share (Common Stock), at an initial conversion price of $7.10 per share, or 3,521,126 
shares of Common Stock.  After three years from the issuance date, we have the right to force a conversion of the Convertible 
Notes if the volume-weighted average price (VWAP) per share of our Common Stock exceeds 125% of the then conversion 
price for 20 days of a 30 day trading period. 

The Convertible Notes bear interest at a rate of 8.00% per annum, payable in quarterly cash installments; provided, however, 
that, at our option, up to 4.00% of the interest payable may be “paid-in-kind” through a quarterly addition of such “paid-in-
kind” interest amount to the principal amount of the Convertible Notes. The Convertible Notes will mature on June 30, 2020, 
unless earlier repurchased, redeemed or converted. Subject to certain exceptions, we are not permitted to redeem the 
Convertible Notes until June 30, 2017. If we redeem the Convertible Notes on or after June 30, 2017, we are required to pay a 
premium of 15% of the amount of principal of the Convertible Notes redeemed. See Note 8 - Debt to our condensed 
consolidated financial statements for further information.

In conjunction with ASC 815, Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities, we have bifurcated and 
accounted for an embedded derivative related to specific features of these Convertible Notes.  As required by ASC 815, the 
embedded derivative is required to be accounted for as a derivative liability at fair value in our condensed consolidated 
financial statements.  See Note 8 - Convertible Notes Derivative Liability to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Stockholders’ Equity
 
See Note 11 - Stockholders' Equity to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Commitments and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 
We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements.

The following table reflects our contractual obligations and other commitments as of September 30, 2016: 

Commitments Total 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Thereafter
  (Unaudited, amounts in thousands)
Term Loan (a) $ 39,500 $ 500 $ 2,500 $ 3,000 $ 3,500 $ 4,000 $ 26,000
Convertible Notes (b) 25,000 — — — — 25,000 —
Interest on debt (c) 12,012 791 3,103 3,024 2,937 1,816 341
Contingent consideration (d) 6,335 — 1,423 1,239 265 3,408 —
Capital lease obligations 34 11 13 8 2 — —
Operating lease obligations (e) 39,396 1,900 6,857 5,851 4,349 3,834 16,605
  $122,277 $ 3,202 $ 13,896 $ 13,122 $ 11,053 $ 38,058 $ 42,946

_______________
(a) Under our Term Loan, we are required to comply with certain financial covenants. Our inability to comply with the 

required covenants or other provisions could result in default under our senior credit facilities. In the event of any such 
default and our inability to obtain a waiver of the default, all amounts outstanding under the Senior Credit Facilities 
could be declared immediately due and payable.

(b) The Convertible Notes are convertible into shares of our common stock at the option of the holders thereof at any 
time.  After three years from the issuance date, we have the right to force a conversion of the Convertible Notes if the 
volume-weighted average price per share of our Common Stock exceeds 125% of the then conversion price for 20 
days of a 30 day trading period. See Note 8 - Debt to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

(c) Interest on debt represents payments due through maturity for our Term Loan and Convertible Notes. Interest 
payments on our Term Loan were calculated using the September 30, 2016 applicable LIBOR and margin rate totaling 
2.8%. Interest on our Convertible Notes was calculated using the fixed interest rate of 8.0% and assuming no 
conversion.

(d) The contingent consideration amounts represent the estimated payments due to the seller, and the additional contingent 
purchase price liabilities for a previously acquired business, related to the Mediscan acquisition, including accretion. 
While it is not certain if, or when, these contingent payments will be made, we have included the payments in the table 
based on our best estimates of the amounts and dates when the contingencies may be resolved.
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(e) Represents future minimum lease payments associated with operating lease agreements with original terms of more 
than one year.

See Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Critical Accounting Principles and Estimates

Our critical accounting principles and estimates remain consistent with those reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for 
the year ended December 31, 2015, filed with the SEC. The below provides updated information regarding our critical 
accounting principles and estimates related to goodwill, trade names, and other identifiable intangible assets.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2016, we recognized total impairment charges relating to our Physician Staffing 
reporting unit of $24.3 million, comprised of $17.7 million related to goodwill, $0.6 million related to trade names, and $6.0 
million related to customer relationships.  These charges comprise impairment charges on the condensed consolidated 
statement of operations for the respective periods.

Goodwill, Trade Names, and Other Identifiable Intangible Assets

In connection with our quantitative review of impairment indicators in the second quarter of 2016, we revised our growth 
assumptions for the Physician Staffing reporting unit based on its continued under-performance relative to management's 
expectations. The lower than expected revenue was driven by lower booking volumes partly due to the loss of customers, and 
margins that were negatively impacted from continued investments in the business all through the first half of 2016. We 
considered these factors to be impairment indicators that warranted impairment testing on goodwill and other intangible assets 
as described below.

We used a combination of an income and a market approach to calculate the fair value of the Physician Staffing reporting unit. 
The discounted cash flow that served as the primary basis for the income approach was based on our discrete financial forecast 
of revenue, gross profit margins, operating costs and cash flows. We also considered historical and estimated future results, 
general economic and market conditions, as well as the impact of planned business and operational strategies. Assumptions 
used in the market approach included valuation multiples based on an analysis of multiples for comparable public companies. 
Finally, a 50% weighting was applied to the components of each approach to estimate the total fair value of goodwill. As a 
result of the testing, we compared the implied fair value of goodwill to its carrying amount and recorded a non-cash pre tax 
goodwill impairment charge of $17.7 million in the second quarter of 2016.

We valued the Physician Staffing trade names based on a Relief from Royalty methodology using projected cash flows of an 
estimated royalty fee. The royalty rate was determined by a blended rate using the Market Royalty Rate Method and the 
Apportionment of Profit Method and has been applied consistently since the date of acquisition. The calculated value of the 
trade names was compared to their carrying amount and, as a result, we recorded a non-cash pre tax impairment charge of $0.6 
million in the second quarter of 2016.

We valued the Physician Staffing customer relationships based on the Multi-Period Excess Earnings Method (MPEEM). The 
MPEEM estimates the fair value based on the present value of the allocated future economic benefits. The inputs include the 
projected revenue and associated expenses from the customers, an estimated attrition rate, and a discount rate of 13.5%. We 
performed a recoverability test on the asset group which customers are a part of and deemed customer relationships to be 
impaired. As a result, the calculated value of customer relationships was compared to its carrying amount and we recorded a 
non-cash pre tax impairment charge of $6.0 million in the second quarter of 2016.

As of September 30, 2016, the carrying amount of goodwill, trade names, and other intangible assets, net, relating to the 
Physician Staffing reporting unit were $25.7 million, $15.0 million, and $1.3 million, respectively.

Risk and Uncertainties
 
The calculation of fair value used in these impairment assessments included a number of estimates and assumptions that 
required significant judgments, including projections of future income and cash flows, appropriate royalty rates and the choice 
of an appropriate discount rate. See Note 10 - Fair Value Measurements.  Changes in these assumptions could materially affect 
the determination of fair value for the Physician Staffing reporting unit. Specifically, further deterioration of demand for our 
services, further deterioration of labor market conditions, or other factors as described in Item 1.A. Risk Factors in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, may affect our determination of fair value of the Physician 
Staffing reporting unit. This evaluation can also be triggered by various indicators of impairment which could cause the 
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estimated discounted cash flows to be less than the carrying amount of net assets. If we are required to record an impairment 
charge in the future, it could have an adverse impact on our results of operations. 

See Note 7 - Goodwill and Other Intangibles to our condensed consolidated financial statements for further information. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 16 - Recent Accounting Pronouncements to our condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to the risk of fluctuation in interest rates relating to our variable rate debt related to our Senior Credit Facilities. 
See Note 8 - Debt to our condensed consolidated financial statements for further information.  During the nine months ended 
September 30, 2016 or 2015, we did not use interest rate swaps or other types of derivative financial instruments to hedge our 
interest rate risk.

Derivative Liability Risk

As of September 30, 2016, we had $25.0 million of 8.0% fixed rate Convertible Notes outstanding due June 30, 2020. The 
Convertible Notes include terms that are considered to be embedded derivatives, including conversion and redemption features 
that primarily protect the investors' investment with us. Each reporting period, we are required to record this embedded 
derivative at fair value with the changes being recorded as a component of other expense (income) on our condensed 
consolidated statements of operations. Accordingly, our results of operations are subject to exposure associated with increases 
or decreases in the estimated fair value of our embedded derivative.

The fair value of this derivative liability is primarily determined by fluctuations in our stock price, as well as changes in our 
credit profile. As our stock price increases or decreases, the fair value of this derivative liability increases or decreases, 
resulting in a corresponding current period loss or gain to be recognized.  See Note 9 - Convertible Notes Derivative Liability 
to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Other Risks

There have been no material changes to our other exposures as disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed for the year 
ended December 31, 2015.
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ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our “disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in 
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act), as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon the 
evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are 
effective. Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports 
filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, communicated to management, including the 
Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and 
Exchange Commission’s rules and forms. The disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information 
required to be disclosed by us in reports required under the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is accumulated and 
communicated to our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, in order to allow timely 
decisions regarding any required disclosure.

The evaluation has not identified any changes in our internal controls over financial reporting or in other factors that occurred 
during the last fiscal quarter that have materially affected, or that are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control 
over financial reporting.
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PART II. – OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of our business. We do not believe the outcome 
of these matters will have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

There are no material changes to our Risk Factors as previously disclosed in our Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2015.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 
See Exhibit Index immediately following signature page.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on 
its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 

CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.

Date: November 4, 2016 By: /s/ Christopher R. Pizzi

 
Christopher R. Pizzi
Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

No.   Description
     

*10.1 Tenth Amendment to Lease agreement between Mainstreet CV North 40, LLC and Cross Country
Healthcare, Inc., dated September 19, 2016.

*10.2 Amendment to Lease agreement between Mainstreet CV North 40, LLC and Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.,
dated September 19, 2016.

*10.3 Amendment No. 2, dated October 31, 2016 to Convertible Note Purchase Agreement, dated June 30, 2014,
among Cross Country Healthcare, Inc., the Guarantor subsidiaries of the Company named therein, and the
Noteholders named therein.

*31.1   Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14 (a) by William J. Grubbs, President, Chief
Executive Officer, Director (Principal Executive Officer)

*31.2   Certification pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14 (a) by Christopher R. Pizzi, Chief Financial
Officer (Principal Accounting and Financial Officer)

*32.1   Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 by William J. Grubbs, President, Chief Executive Officer,
Director (Principal Executive Officer)

*32.2   Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 by Christopher R. Pizzi, Chief Financial Officer (Principal
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**101.INS   XBRL Instance Document
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**101.LAB   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

**101.CAL   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

**101.PRE   XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

*   Filed herewith

**   Furnished herewith



EXHIBIT 10.1
TENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

 THIS TENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made 
and executed this 19th day of September, 2016 by and between MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”) and CROSS COUNTRY HEALTH 
CARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Tenant”).

RECITALS

 WHEREAS, Landlord, as successor in interest to Teachers Insurance and Annuity 
 Association of America, for the benefit of its Separate Real Estate Account (“TIAA”), a New York 
corporation, successor in interest to Fairfax Boca 92, L.P., a Georgia limited partnership ("Fairfax"), 
and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease Agreement dated November 22, 1999 (the "Original 
Lease") originally between Fairfax and Medical Staffing Network, Inc., a Delaware corporation 
("MSN"), as tenant, predecessor in interest to Medical Staffing Network Healthcare, LLC (“MSN 
Healthcare”), a Delaware limited liability company, predecessor in interest to Tenant, as amended 
by: (i) a Lease Amendment #1 dated as of July 31, 2001 between Fairfax and MSN; (ii) a Lease 
Amendment #2 dated as of March 20, 2012 between Fairfax and MSN; (iii) a Lease Amendment 
#3 dated as of May 14, 2002 between Fairfax and MSN, (iv) a Lease Amendment #4 dated as of 
December 13, 2002 between Fairfax and MSN; (v) a Lease Amendment #5 dated as of February 
___, 2003 between Fairfax and MSN; (vi) as assigned by MSN to Assignor as part of an asset sale 
agreement which was approved by a final non-appealable order of the United States Bankruptcy 
Court for the Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division, in Case No. 10-29101-BKC-
EPK 9 (which assignment was confirmed pursuant to a Confirmation of Assignment and Assumption 
of Lease Agreement dated effective as of September 27, 2010); (vii) as further amended by a Sixth 
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated as of October 2010 between Landlord and MSN Healthcare; 
(viii) by a Seventh Amendment to Lease Agreement dated March 1, 2011 between Landlord and 
MSN Healthcare; (ix) by an Eighth Amendment to Lease Agreement dated as of November 22, 
2011 between Landlord and MSN Healthcare; (x) as assigned to Tenant by that certain Bill of Sale, 
Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 among MSN Holdco, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, MSN Holding Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, MSN 
Healthcare and Optimal Workforce Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and 
Tenant; and (xi) as further amended by a Ninth Amendment to Lease Agreement, dated as of 
September 29, 2015 (collectively with the Original Lease, the "Lease").  The Lease concerns 
premises (the "Premises") consisting of 15,735 rentable square feet in the building located at 901 
Yamato Road, Boca Raton, Florida 33431; and

 WHEREAS, Tenant desires to enter into this Amendment to extend the Term of the Lease 
under the terms set forth herein.

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
parties hereto agree as follows:



1. Recitations and Definitions.  The foregoing recitations of fact are true and correct and are 
incorporated herein by this reference.  All capitalized terms contained in this Amendment shall have 
the meaning ascribed to them in the Lease unless otherwise defined herein.

2. Term.  The Term of the Lease is hereby extended until February 28, 2017 (the “Extended
Expiration Date”).

3. Base Rent.   Commencing on January 1, 2017, and continuing through February 28, 2017 
(the “Second Extended Term”), Tenant agrees to pay Landlord Base Rent for the Premises, plus 
applicable sales tax thereon, without demand, counter-claim or setoff, payable in equal monthly 
installments of $20,980.00 in advance commencing on the first day of the Second Extended Term 
and continuing until the Extended Expiration Date. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Landlord shall abate Base Rent for the Premises for the 
month of January 2017 (the “Abatement Period”).  In the event the Lease shall be terminated prior 
to the expiration of the full Second Extended Term, Tenant shall immediately pay to Landlord the 
then unamortized portion of Base Rent for the Abatement Period, together with any leasing 
commissions incurred by the Landlord relating to this Amendment, and ten percent (10%) per annum 
interest on all such sums. Tenant acknowledges that it shall be responsible for the payment of 
Additional Rent for the Premises during the Abatement Period.  This provision shall survive the 
termination of the Lease.

4. Building Operating Expenses.  Tenant shall continue to pay Additional Rent in accordance 
with Tenant’s pro rata share of Operating Expenses during the Second Extended Term. 

5. No Other Modifications.  Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions 
of the Lease, shall remain in full force and effect and shall apply to this Amendment. This Amendment 
embodies the entire agreement between the parties relative to the subject matter hereof, and there 
are no oral or written agreements between the parties, nor any representations made by either party 
relative to the subject matter hereof, which are not expressly set forth herein. This Amendment may 
be modified only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto.

6. Brokerage.  Each party represents as to itself that, except for Avison Young representing 
Landlord, the parties hereto have not dealt with any real estate broker, sales person or finder in 
connection with this transaction, and no other real estate broker initiated or participated in the 
negotiation of this transaction.  Each party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other party 
from and against any liabilities (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and 
expenses) and claims for commissions and fees arising out of its breach of the foregoing 
representation.  

7. Ratification of Lease.  The undersigned parties hereby ratify and reaffirm their rights and 
obligations under the Lease as modified by this Amendment.  In the event of a conflict or ambiguity 
between the Lease and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control.  
Landlord and Tenant each represent and warrant to the other: (i) that the execution and delivery of 
this Amendment has been fully authorized by all necessary corporate actions; (ii) that the person 



signing this Amendment has requisite authority to do so and the authority and power to bind the 
company of whose behalf they have signed; and (iii) that to the best of their knowledge and belief, 
this Amendment is valid, binding and legally enforceable in accordance with its terms.  Each party 
hereby warrants and represents that, to the best of its knowledge: (w) as of the date hereof the parties 
have complied with all of the terms and conditions of the Lease; (x) Tenant has no right to any 
credit, claim, cause of action, offset or similar charge against Landlord or the Rent existing as of 
the date hereof; (y) neither party is in default of any of the terms or conditions of the Lease as of 
the date of this Amendment nor knows of any facts which, given the passage of time, would constitute 
a default by either party under the Lease; and (z) neither party has assigned any of its right, title 
and interest in, to and under the Lease to any other party.   Each party further agrees to indemnify 
and hold the other party harmless from and against any and all claims losses, demands, liabilities, 
damages and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, including, without limitation, attorneys’ 
fees and costs paid or incurred in connection therewith at both trial and appellate levels, incurred 
or arising by reason of a breach or violation of any of the agreements, obligations, duties or 
representations and warranties of such party contained in this Amendment.  Tenant and its successors 
and assigns hereby release, acquit, satisfy, and forever discharge Landlord and its employees, agents, 
officers, directors, shareholders, subsidiaries, affiliates, successors and assigns, from any and all 
actions, causes of action, claims, demands, rights, damages, costs, losses, expenses, occurrences 
and liabilities of any kind or nature whatsoever, both known and unknown, arising out of any matter, 
happening or thing, from the beginning of time and relating to the Lease, as amended hereby.

8. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute but one and the same 
instrument.  A facsimile signature shall be deemed to constitute an original signature for the purposes 
of this Amendment

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the 
date first hereinabove written.

       LANDLORD:

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of:               

/s/ Tamar Jacobs
Witness: Tamar Jacobs

/s/ Stephanie Brito
Witness: Stephanie Brito

MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company

By:   Mainstreet 40, Ltd, a Florida limited 
   partnership, Manager
                     By:   Mainstreet N40, Inc., a 
      Florida corporation, General 
      Partner

      By:  /s/ Paul J. Kilgallon                                       
Paul J. Kilgallon, President
                  

       TENANT:

CROSS COUNTY HEALTHCARE, INC., a 
Delaware corporation

/s/ Elizabeth M. Berrios
Witness:  Elizabeth M. Berrios

/s/ Jerry Chico
Witness:  Jerry Chico

By: /s/ William J. Burns
Name: William J. Burns 
Title: CFO
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EXHIBIT 10.2

AMENDMENT TO OFFICE LEASE 

THIS AMENDMENT TO OFFICE LEASE (this “Amendment”) is made effective as of 
this 19th day of September, 2016, by and between MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”) and CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, 
INC., a Delaware corporation (“Tenant”).

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Office Lease, dated September 
29, 2015 (the “Lease”), concerning certain premises located on the first floor of the Building and 
consisting of a Rentable Area of 36,919 rentable square feet (the “Existing Premises”); 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Amendment to expand the 
Existing Premises and otherwise modify the Lease as hereinafter set forth. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitations and Definitions.  The foregoing recitations of fact are true and correct 
and are incorporated herein by this reference.  All capitalized terms contained in this Amendment 
shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Lease unless otherwise defined herein.

2. Lease Commencement Date.  Section 9 of the Basic Lease Provisions and Section 
1 of the Standard Lease Provisions of the Lease are hereby amended to provide that the 
Commencement Date is September 1, 2016. 

3. Expansion of Premises.  Commencing on the earlier to occur of (i) March 1, 2017, 
or (ii) the substantial completion (i.e. the issuance of a certificate of occupancy by the applicable 
governmental agency) of the Expansion Premises Improvements (hereinafter defined) (the 
“Expansion Premises Commencement Date), the Existing Premises under the Lease shall be 
expanded to include certain space which is located on the first floor of the Building, consisting of 
a Rentable Area of 11,235 rentable square feet (the “Expansion Premises”).  Wherever the term 
“Premises” is used in this Amendment or in the Lease it shall be deemed to mean the Existing 
Premises and the Expansion Premises, for a sum total Rentable Area of 48,154 rentable square feet.  
The Expansion Premises is depicted in the sketch attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part 
hereof. Except as modified hereby, Tenant's use and occupancy of the Premises shall be under and 
subject to all the terms and conditions of the Lease.  

4. Term.  The lease term for the Expansion Premises shall be coterminous with the 
Term for the Existing Premises (i.e. shall expire on November 30, 2025). 
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5. Base Rent:  Commencing upon the Expansion Premises Commencement Date and 
continuing until the Expiration Date, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord Base Rent for the Expansion 
Premises as follows, without demand, counter-claim or setoff: 

 The Base Rent for the Expansion Premises shall be $179,760.00 (i.e. $16.00 per 
square foot of Rentable Area calculated on the basis of 11,235 square feet of Rentable Area), and 
shall be payable in equal monthly installments of $14,980.00 per month, in advance on or before 
the first day of every month throughout the Term.  In the event the Expansion Premises 
Commencement Date occurs on any date other than on the first day of a month, the Base Rent for 
such partial month shall be prorated and calculated at a daily rate.   The Base Rent for the Expansion 
Premises shall be increased by three percent (3.0%) on each yearly anniversary of the 
Commencement Date of the Lease throughout the Term. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Landlord shall abate Base Rent for the Expansion Premises 
only for the first five (5) months immediately following the Expansion Premises Commencement 
Date (the “Abatement Period”).  In the event the Lease shall be terminated by Landlord for Tenant's 
default prior to the expiration of the full Term under the Lease, Tenant shall immediately pay to 
Landlord the then unamortized portion of Base Rent for the Abatement Period. Tenant acknowledges 
that it shall be responsible for the payment of Additional Rent for the Expansion Premises during 
the Abatement Period.  Tenant also acknowledges that it shall be responsible for the payment of 
Rent for the Existing Premises during the Abatement Period. This provision shall survive the 
termination of the Lease.

6. Additional Rent.  Commencing on the Expansion Premises Commencement Date, 
Tenant shall continue to pay Additional Rent in accordance with the Lease, except that Tenant’s 
Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses shall be calculated based upon a Rentable Area of 48,154 
rentable square feet, and Tenant's Share shall be increased to 23.76%. 

7. Condition of the Premises.   Tenant acknowledges that Landlord has made no 
representation or promise as to the condition of the Expansion Premises.  Landlord shall not perform 
any alterations, additions, or improvements in order to make the Expansion Premises suitable for 
Tenant.  Tenant further acknowledges that it is currently in possession of the Existing Premises and 
is fully familiar with the physical condition thereof as well as the condition of the Expansion Premises 
and accepts both the Existing Premises and Expansion Premises “AS IS.” Landlord shall not be 
liable for any latent or patent defect in the Expansion Premises.

a. Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, perform all work necessary or desirable in 
connection with Tenant’s occupancy of the Expansion Premises and the Existing Premises 
(collectively, the “Expansion Premises Improvements”).  Tenant shall furnish to Landlord, for 
Landlord’s written approval, plans and specifications for the Expansion Premises Improvements, 
showing a layout, lighting plan, fixture plan, interior finish and material samples, signage plan, and 
any work to be done or equipment to be installed by Tenant affecting any structural, mechanical, 
or electrical portion of the Premises or the Building.  The plans and specifications will be prepared 
by a licensed architect and the electrical and mechanical plans will be prepared by a licensed 
professional engineer.  The plans and specifications shall comply with all applicable laws, 
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ordinances, directives, rules, regulations, and other requirements imposed by any and all 
governmental authorities having or asserting jurisdiction over the Expansion Premises and the 
Existing Premises.  Landlord shall review the plans and specifications and either approve or 
disapprove them, in Landlord’s sole discretion, within a reasonable period of time not exceeding 
five (5) business days from receipt by Landlord thereof.  The Expansion Premises Improvements 
shall be constructed by a licensed general contractor selected and paid by Tenant and approved by 
Landlord in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.  Tenant shall 
cooperate as reasonably necessary so that its general contractor will cause the Expansion Premises 
Improvements to be completed promptly and with due diligence.  The Expansion Premises 
Improvements shall be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications as approved by 
Landlord and shall be done in a good and workmanlike manner using new materials.  All such work 
shall be done in compliance with all other applicable provisions of the Lease and with all applicable 
laws, ordinances, directives, rules, regulations, and other requirements of any governmental 
authorities having or asserting jurisdiction over the Premises, and Tenant shall, prior to the 
commencement of any such work, at its sole cost and expense, obtain and exhibit to Landlord all 
building and/or other governmental permits required in connection with such work.  Prior to the 
commencement of any work by Tenant, Tenant shall furnish to Landlord a certificate of insurance 
in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Lease.  Any damage to any part of the Premises 
Building which occurs as a result of the Expansion Premises Improvements shall be promptly 
repaired by Tenant.

b. Provided Tenant shall not be in default under the terms of the Lease as hereby 
amended beyond any applicable notice, grace and cure periods, Landlord shall pay an improvement 
allowance equal to the lesser of (i) the actual cost of the Expansion Premises Improvements 
(including Soft Costs, as defined in the Lease) and any other costs relating to Tenant's relocation, 
or (ii) the product of the Rentable Area of the Expansion Premises (11,235 rentable square feet) and 
$40.00 (i.e. $449,400.00) (the " Expansion Premises Improvements Allowance"), as partial 
payment for the costs of the Expansion Premises Improvements.  Tenant may apply the Expansion 
Premises Improvements Allowance towards Soft Costs (as defined in the Lease) at either the 
Expansion Premises or the Existing Premises. Landlord’s payment of the Expansion Premises 
Improvements Allowance to Tenant is conditioned upon (a) Landlord’s receipt and approval of 
copies of verifiable paid invoices from the parties performing the work and/or the space planning 
in connection with the Expansion Premises Improvements and/or the Tenant Improvements to the 
Existing Premises, and, (b) if required by Landlord, final contractor's affidavits and final lien waivers 
from Tenant’s contractors, subcontractors and others supplying materials for and performing the 
work in any portion of the Premises for Tenant. The Expansion Premises Improvements Allowance, 
or the applicable portion thereof, shall be paid to Tenant within thirty (30) days of Tenant’s delivery 
of all of the required invoices and any applicable lien waivers to Landlord.  Tenant shall be 
responsible for all costs associated with the design and construction of the Expansion Premises 
Improvements over and above the Expansion Premises Improvements Allowance. Any portion of 
the Expansion Premises Improvement Allowance which is not applied by December 31, 2017 shall 
be retained by Landlord, and no credit shall be given to Tenant for any such unused portion thereof. 
Landlord shall assess a construction management fee from the Tenant in the amount of three percent 
(3%) of the Expansion Premises Improvements Allowance in connection with Landlord’s 
supervision of the Expansion Premises Improvements, which shall be paid from the Expansion 
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Premises Improvements Allowance. Within thirty (30) days after the Expansion Premises 
Improvements have been substantially completed, Tenant shall promptly deliver to Landlord a copy 
of the certificate of occupancy issued by the appropriate governmental authority.

c. At Landlord's option, if Landlord receives notice that a lien has been filed with 
respect to the Expansion Premises Improvements, the Expansion Premises Improvements 
Allowance, or any portion thereof, may be paid by Landlord directly to the general contractor 
performing the Expansion Premises Improvements or to any lienor giving notice as defined in the 
Florida Construction Lien Law.  

d. Tenant shall never, under any circumstances, have the power to subject the interest 
of Landlord in the Premises, the Building, or the Land (hereinafter defined) to any mechanic’s, 
materialmen’s, or construction liens of any kind.  In order to comply with the provisions of Chapter 
713.10, Florida Statutes, it is specifically provided that neither Tenant nor anyone claiming by, 
through or under Tenant, including, but not limited to, contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, 
mechanics and/or laborers, shall have any right to file or place any mechanics’, materialmen’s or 
construction liens of any kind whatsoever upon the Premises, the Building, the Land, or 
improvements thereon, and any such liens are hereby specifically prohibited.  All parties with whom 
Tenant may deal are put on notice that Tenant has no power to subject Landlord’s interest to any 
mechanics’, materialmen’s or construction lien of any kind or character, and all such persons so 
dealing with Tenant must look solely to the credit of Tenant, and not to Landlord’s interest or assets.  
IN ADDITION, THE INTEREST OF LANDLORD IN THE PREMISES, THE BUILDING, AND 
THE LAND SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO LIENS FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 
PREMISES, THE BUILDING, AND/OR THE LAND MADE BY TENANT, 
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY APPROVAL BY LANDLORD OF ANY CONTRACT(S) WITH 
ANY CONTRACTOR(S), AND/OR LANDLORD’S APPROVAL OF ANY SUCH 
IMPROVEMENT(S) AND/OR PLANS.  PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO ANY CONTRACT FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY ALTERATION OR IMPROVEMENT, TENANT SHALL 
NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR MAKING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PREMISES, THE 
BUILDING AND/OR THE LAND OF THE FOREGOING PROVISION, AND TENANT’S 
KNOWING OR WILLFUL FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUCH NOTICE TO THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL RENDER THE CONTRACT BETWEEN TENANT AND THE CONTRACTOR 
VOIDABLE AT THE OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR.  Simultaneously with the Landlord’s 
and Tenant’s execution of this Lease, but in no event, later than the filing of any notice of 
commencement against the Premises, Tenant agrees to execute and deliver to Landlord a 
memorandum of lease in such form as set forth in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, which, among other things, sets forth the covenant against liens as described in this Section 
7 for purposes of compliance with Florida Statute 713.10.  Tenant agrees that in no event shall a 
notice of commencement be recorded in the public records of Palm Beach County, Florida against 
the Premises prior to the recording of the memorandum of lease.   Landlord shall have the right, in 
its sole and absolute discretion, to record the memorandum of lease in the public records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida.  Further, Tenant appoints Landlord its attorney in fact coupled with an 
interest to terminate any such memorandum of lease which, if any, has been recorded, upon the 
expiration or termination of this Lease due to the lapse of time or otherwise.  

8. Permitted Use. Tenant shall use the Expansion Premises only for the 
permitted use identified Section 6 of the Standard Lease Provisions of the Lease. 
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9. Brokers.  Landlord and Tenant represent that, except for Avison Young, representing 
Landlord, the parties have not dealt with any real estate broker, sales person or finder in connection 
with this Amendment, and no other real estate broker initiated or participated in the negotiation of 
this Amendment. Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Landlord from and against any 
liabilities (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) and claims for 
commissions and fees arising out of a breach of the foregoing representation.  

10. No Other Modifications.  Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect and shall apply to this Amendment.

11. Ratification.  The undersigned parties hereby ratify and reaffirm their rights and 
obligations under the Lease as modified by this Amendment.  In the event of a conflict or ambiguity 
between the Lease and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control.  
Landlord and Tenant each represent and warrant to the other: (i) that the execution and delivery of 
this Amendment has been fully authorized by all necessary corporate actions; (ii) that the person 
signing this Amendment has requisite authority to do so and the authority and power to bind the 
company of whose behalf they have signed; and (iii) that to the best of their knowledge and belief, 
this Amendment is valid, binding and legally enforceable in accordance with its terms.  Each party 
hereby warrants and represents that, to the best of its knowledge: (w) as of the date hereof the parties 
have complied with all of the terms and conditions of the Lease; (x) Tenant has no right to any 
credit, claim, cause of action, offset or similar charge against Landlord, Base Rent or Additional 
Rent existing as of the date hereof; (y) neither party is in default of any of the terms or conditions 
of the Lease as of the date of this Amendment nor knows of any facts which, given the passage of 
time, would constitute a default by either party under the Lease; and (z) neither party has assigned 
any of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Lease to any other party.   Each party further 
agrees to indemnify and hold the other party harmless from and against any and all claims losses, 
demands, liabilities, damages and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, including, without 
limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs paid or incurred in connection therewith at both trial and appellate 
levels, incurred or arising by reason of a breach or violation of any of the agreements, obligations, 
duties or representations and warranties of such party contained in this Amendment.  As of the date 
hereof, Tenant and its successors and assigns hereby release, acquit, satisfy, and forever discharge 
Landlord and its employees, agents, officers, directors, shareholders, subsidiaries, affiliates, 
successors and assigns, from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands, rights, damages, 
costs, losses, expenses, occurrences and liabilities of any kind or nature whatsoever, both known 
and unknown, arising out of any matter, happening or thing, from the beginning of time and relating 
to the Existing Premises and the Lease, as amended hereby.

12. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of 
which shall be fully effective as an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the 
same instrument.  Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single 
copy of this document to physically form one document.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed by Landlord and Tenant 
as of the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company   

      
By:    Mainstreet 40, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership,  
              Manager   

            
By:    Mainstreet N40, Inc., a Florida corporation, General 

Partner            
                     

                                                                                    By: /s/ Paul J. Kilgallon 
                                                                        Name: Paul J. Kilgallon 
                                                                        Title: President                                                           

            Date: September 19, 2016

   CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware    
   corporation     

                                                                                    By: /s/ William J. Burns
                                                                                    Name: William J. Burns
                                                                                    Title: CFO
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EXHIBIT “B”

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

[SEE ATTACHED]
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Prepared By and Return To:
David Itskovich, Esq. 
Broad and Cassel
7777 Glades Road, Suite 300
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

A. Lease:  Lease Agreement dated ________________ (the “Lease”)

B. Landlord: MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the 
“Landlord”)

C. Tenant: CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Tenant”) 

D. Premises:  Certain space containing 48,154 rentable square feet located on the ground floor (the 
“Premises”) of the building located at 5201 Congress Road (the “Building”), which building is 
situated in the land (the “Land”) legally described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

A parcel of land in Section 6, Township 47 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County, Florida, described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of said Section 6; thence North 0 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds East, along the 
West line of said Section 6, 20.00 feet; thence South 89 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds East, parallel with the South 
line of said Section 6, 117.50 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence South 89 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds East, 
190.00 feet; thence North 0 degrees 17 minutes 30 seconds East, 290.79 feet; thence North 30 degrees 29 minutes 15 
seconds East, 325.02 feet; thence South 89 degrees 30 minutes 45 seconds East, 401.00 feet to the West right-of-way 
line of Congress Avenue according to the plat thereof recorded in Road Plat Book 4, Page 143 of the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County, Florida; thence North 0 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds East along said West right-of-way line, 
135.00 feet to the Southeast corner of Parcel U, Arvida Park of Commerce Plat No. 5, according to the plat thereof 
recorded in Plat Book 44, at pages 111 and 112 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida; thence North 0 
degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds East, along the East line of said Parcel U, 563.50 feet; thence North 44 degrees 30 
minutes 45 seconds West, along the Northeasterly line of said Parcel U, 35.36 feet; thence North 89 degrees 30 minutes 
45 seconds West, along the North line of Parcel U, 229.01 feet to a point of curvature of a curve concave Northerly 
with a radius of 341.19 feet and a central angle of 23 degrees 14 minutes 51 seconds; thence Westerly, along the arc of 
said curve and the North line of said Parcel U, 138.44 feet; thence South 23 degrees 44 minutes 06 seconds West, along 
the West line of said Parcel U, 46.45 feet; thence South 19 degrees 17 minutes 46 seconds West, 69.99 feet to a point 
of curvature on a curve concave Westerly with a radius of 25 feet and a central angle of 2 degrees 49 minutes 54 seconds, 
thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, 1.24 feet; thence North 0 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds East, 13.89 feet; 
thence North 89 degrees 30 minutes 45 seconds West, 440.00 feet to the West line of said Section 6; thence South 0 
degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, along said West line, 515.97 feet; thence South 88 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds 
East, 57.50 feet; thence South 0 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, parallel with the said West line of Section 6, 
250.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East, 20.00 feet; thence South 0 degrees 29 minutes 15 
seconds West, parallel with the said West line of Section 6, 435.82 feet to a line 45.00 feet North of and parallel with 
the South line of said Section 6; thence South 89 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds East, along said parallel line, 40.00 
feet; thence South 0 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, parallel with the said West line of Section 6, 25.00 feet to 
the Point of Beginning.

TOGETHER WITH that certain Grant of Easement filed in Official Records Book 3489, Page 939.

TOGETHER WITH non-exclusive easement of enjoyment to the Common area as described and granted in Declaration 
of Covenants and Restrictions for Arvida Park of Commerce recorded in Official Records Book 3047, page 1110, as 
amended.
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PARCEL 2:

A parcel of land lying and being in Sections 1 and 12, Township 47 South, Range 42 East and Sections 6 and 7, Township 
47 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County, Florida, described as follows:

Commence at the Northeast corner of said Section 12; thence South 00 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, along the 
East line of said Section 12, a distance of 80.01 feet to the North right-of-way line of N.W. 51st Street and the Point 
of Beginning of this description; thence North 88 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds West, along a line 80.00 feet South 
of, and parallel with, as measured at right angles to the North line of said Section 12, a distance of 453.93 feet; thence 
North 00 degrees 24 minutes 40 seconds East, a distance of 149.73 feet; thence North 89 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds 
West, a distance of 4.27 feet; thence North 00 degrees 24 minutes 40 seconds East, a distance of 69.93 feet; thence 
North 89 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds West, a distance of 2.46 feet; thence North 00 degrees 24 minutes 40 seconds 
East, a distance of 578.59 feet; thence South 89 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds East, a distance of 14.51 feet; thence 
North 00 degrees 24 minutes 40 seconds West, a distance of 13.99 feet; thence South 88 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds 
East, a distance of 447.44 feet to the East line of said Section 1; thence continue South 88 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds 
East, a distance of 57.50 feet; thence South 00 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, parallel with the East line of said 
Section 1, a distance of 250.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 20.00 feet; 
thence South 00 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 435.82 feet to a line 45.00 feet North of and parallel 
with the South line of said Section 6; thence South 89 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds East, along said parallel line, a 
distance of 40.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 45.00 feet to the South line 
of said Section 6; thence continue South 00 degrees 29 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 80.00 feet to a line 80.00 
feet South of and parallel with the South line of said Section 6, said point being further described as being the North 
right-of-way line of N.W. 51st Street; thence North 89 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds West, along said parallel line, a 
distance of 117.50 feet to the said Point of Beginning of this description.

TOGETHER WITH perpetual non-exclusive rights, privileges and easements (to the extent that they constitute an 
interest in real property) as described in granted in Declaration of Reciprocal Easements and Covenants filed July 18, 
1995 in Official Records Book 8841, page 423.

Said land situate, lying and being in Palm Beach County, Florida.

E. Lien on Landlord’s Interest Prohibited.  Tenant shall never, under any circumstances, have the power 
to subject the interest of Landlord in the Premises, the Building, or the Land to any mechanic’s, 
materialmen’s, or construction liens of any kind.  In order to comply with the provisions of Chapter 
713.10, Florida Statutes, it is specifically provided that neither Tenant nor anyone claiming by, through 
or under Tenant, including, but not limited to, contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, mechanics 
and/or laborers, shall have any right to file or place any mechanics’, materialmen’s or construction 
liens of any kind whatsoever upon the Premises, the Building, the Land, or improvements thereon, 
and any such liens are hereby specifically prohibited.  All parties with whom Tenant may deal are 
put on notice that Tenant has no power to subject Landlord’s interest to any mechanics’, materialmen’s 
or construction lien of any kind or character, and all such persons so dealing with Tenant must look 
solely to the credit of Tenant, and not to Landlord’s interest or assets.  IN ADDITION, THE INTEREST 
OF LANDLORD IN THE PREMISES, THE BUILDING, AND THE LAND SHALL NOT BE 
SUBJECT TO LIENS FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PREMISES, THE BUILDING, AND/OR 
THE LAND MADE BY TENANT, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY APPROVAL BY LANDLORD 
OF ANY CONTRACT(S) WITH ANY CONTRACTOR(S), AND/OR LANDLORD’S APPROVAL 
OF ANY SUCH IMPROVEMENT(S) AND/OR PLANS.  PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO ANY 
CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY ALTERATION OR IMPROVEMENT, 
TENANT SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR MAKING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 
PREMISES, THE BUILDING AND/OR THE LAND OF THE FOREGOING PROVISION, AND 
TENANT’S KNOWING OR WILLFUL FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUCH NOTICE TO THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL RENDER THE CONTRACT BETWEEN TENANT AND THE 
CONTRACTOR VOIDABLE AT THE OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR.  
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[SIGNATURE PAGE FOR
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE]

 Landlord and Tenant have signed this Memorandum of Lease as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:    LANDLORD:

MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 

  
By:  Mainstreet 40, Ltd., a Florida limited 

partnership, Manager 
    

By:  Mainstreet N40, Inc., a Florida corporation, 
General Partner    

       
________________________                     By: ____________________________ (SEAL)
Name:                 Name: ____________________________  
Title:                 Title: ____________________________  
                Date: ____________________________  

 ________________________                                                         
Name:       
Title:  

STATE OF ____________________
COUNTY OF  __________________

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of  ____________, 20__, by 
________________, as ________________________ of MAINSTREET CV NORTH 40, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, on behalf of the company.  S/He is personally known to me or has produced 
_____________________________ as identification.

            
      Print Name:     
      Notary Public
      Commission No.     
      My commission expires:   
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WITNESS/ATTEST:    TENANT:

CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware 
corporation

_____________________________  By: /s/ William J. Burns
Name:      Name:    William J. Burns
Title:      Title:      CFO
      Date:      _____________________________

________________________                                                         
Name:       
Title:  

STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Palm Beach

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 19th day of September 2016, by William J. Burns, 
as Chief Financial Officer of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc., a ____________________________, on behalf of the 
company.  S/He is personally known to me or has produced _____________________________________ as 
identification.

      /s/ Elizabeth M. Berrios Brown
      Print Name: Elizabeth M. Berrios Brown
      Notary Public
      Commission No. FF021538
      My commission expires: September 15, 2017



Exhibit 10.3

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

62245828v2

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of 
October 31, 2016 (this “Amendment”), to the Convertible Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of 
June 30, 2014 and amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto, dated as of June 22, 2016 (as amended, 
restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Note Purchase Agreement”), 
by and among Cross Country Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Issuer”), Cejka Search, 
Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Cejka”), Cross Country Staffing, Inc., a Delaware corporation 
(“Staffing”), MDA Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“MDA”), Assignment America, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company (“Assignment”), Travel Staff, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company (“Travel”), Local Staff, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Local”), 
Medical Doctor Associates, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Doctor”), OWS, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (“OWS”), Credent Verification and Licensing Service, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (“Credent; together with Cejka, Staffing, MDA, Assignment, 
Travel, Local, Doctor, OWS and each other Subsidiary of Issuer that thereafter becomes a party 
thereto as a “Guarantor”, each individually, a “Guarantor” and, collectively, the “Guarantors” and, 
together with the Issuer, each an “Obligor” and collectively, the “Obligors”) and the financial 
institutions party to the Note Purchase Agreement from time to time as holders of the Notes 
(collectively, the “Noteholders”).  

WHEREAS, the Obligors have requested that the Required Noteholders amend 
certain terms and conditions of the Note Purchase Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Required Noteholders are willing to amend such terms and 
conditions of the Note Purchase Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto 
hereby agree as follows:

1.    Definitions.  All terms used herein that are defined in the Note Purchase 
Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Note 
Purchase Agreement.  

2.    Amendments.  

(a)    New Definitions.  Section 1.01 of the Note Purchase Agreement is 
hereby amended by adding the following definition, in appropriate alphabetical order:

“Share Cap”: as defined in Section 7.3.1.



(b)    Existing Definitions.  The following definition in Section 1.01 of 
the Note Purchase Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Proportionate Percentage”:  means with respect to a Noteholder, a 
percentage expressed as a fraction the numerator of which is the sum of the aggregate number 
of shares of Common Stock then held by such Noteholder and the aggregate number of 
shares of Common Stock that the Noteholder’s Notes are then convertible into at such time 
(without giving effect to the application of the Share Cap pursuant to Section 7.3.1), and 
the denominator of which is the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock then 
outstanding on a fully diluted basis (assuming without duplication the exercise of all Option 
Securities then outstanding, the conversion of all Notes then outstanding and the conversion 
or exchange of all Convertible Securities then outstanding, in each case in accordance with 
their respective terms).

(c)    Section 7.2.2.  Section 7.2.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement is 
hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

   To exercise its conversion rights under this Section 7.2, Issuer shall provide 
the Noteholders with a written notice, which notice shall specify that Issuer is exercising 
the option contemplated by this Section 7.2, the Forced Conversion Trigger Date and the 
Conversion Date on which the conversion shall occur (which Conversion Date shall be not 
less than ten (10) Business Days following the date such notice is provided to the 
Noteholders), and, if the issuance of shares of Common Stock upon conversion of the Forced 
Conversion Amount on the Conversion Date will result in the Issuer delivering fewer shares 
of Common Stock than otherwise required as a result of the application of the Share Cap 
pursuant to Section 7.3.1, the notice shall also specify (x) the number of shares of Common 
Stock that will actually be issuable as a result of the application of the Share Cap, and (y) 
the number of shares of Common Stock that would have been issuable if the Share Cap were 
not applicable.

(d)    Section 7.3.1.  Section 7.3.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement is 
hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

   Upon any conversion of the Notes pursuant to Section 7.1 or 7.2 (such Notes 
to be converted, the “Conversion Notes”), the Noteholder owning such Conversion Notes 
shall receive in exchange for the applicable Conversion Amount thereof a number of shares 
of Common Stock equal to the amount determined by dividing (i) such Conversion Amount 
by (ii) the Conversion Price in effect at the time of conversion; provided, that the number 
of shares of Common Stock issued upon conversion with respect to any Conversion Notes 
pursuant to this Section 7.3.1, when aggregated with the aggregate number of shares of 
Common Stock previously delivered or required to be delivered in respect of all Notes 
converted or surrendered for conversion prior to such conversion, shall not exceed 6,420,028 
shares of Common Stock (the “Share Cap”). If the application of the Share Cap results in 
the Issuer delivering fewer shares of Common Stock upon any conversion of Conversion 
Notes than otherwise required pursuant to this Section 7.3.1, the Issuer shall pay an additional 
amount in cash in respect of such conversion of such Conversion Notes equal to such shortfall 



(which amount shall be equal to the product of the number of shares of Common Stock not 
delivered as a result of the application of the Share Cap, multiplied by the Thirty Day VWAP 
as of the closing of business on the Business Day immediately preceding the Conversion 
Date).

(e)    Section 7.3.2.  Section 7.3.2 of the Note Purchase Agreement is 
hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

Upon any conversion of the Notes pursuant to Section 7.1 or 7.2, all accrued 
and unpaid interest in relation to the Conversion Amount thereof that is being converted 
shall be due and payable in cash by Issuer to such Noteholder on the relevant Share Delivery 
Date; provided that, to the extent Issuer is prohibited by law or by contract from paying such 
amount in cash, then Issuer shall provide written notice to the applicable Noteholder of such 
inability to pay, and at the written election of the Noteholder (which written election shall 
be delivered to Issuer within five (5) Business Days of receipt of such written notice from 
Issuer), Issuer shall either pay such amount as soon as payment in cash is no longer so 
prohibited or, unless prohibited as a result of the application of the Share Cap, issue Common 
Stock in the manner specified in Section 7.3.1 as if the amount of such accrued but unpaid 
interest were added to the principal and included in the Conversion Amount. If such interest 
or any cash payable to the Noteholder as a result of the application of the Share Cap pursuant 
to Section 7.3.1 is not paid by Issuer on the Share Delivery Date, then such unpaid interest 
or cash payable to the Noteholder as a result of the application of the Share Cap shall be 
deemed as a debt due by Issuer to the Noteholder which shall be payable as interest on 
demand and which will bear interest at the Default Rate from the date such interest or cash 
payable to the Noteholder as a result of the application of the Share Cap was due and payable 
to the date when such interest or cash payable to the Noteholder as a result of the application 
of the Share Cap is paid in full together with interest thereon to the Noteholder.

(f)    Section 7.5.1.  Section 7.5.1 of the Note Purchase Agreement is 
hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

   As soon as reasonably practicable after the Conversion Date (and in any 
event within four (4) Business Days after such date, such date being the “Share Delivery 
Date”), Issuer shall issue and deliver to the applicable Noteholder one or more certificates 
for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such Noteholder is entitled, together 
with, at the option of the Noteholder, a check or wire transfer of immediately available funds 
for payment of fractional shares and any payment required by Section 7.3 in exchange for 
the converted Conversion Notes (including any cash payable to the applicable Noteholder         
as a result of the application of the Share Cap), and, if the issuance of shares of Common 
Stock upon conversion of Conversion Notes on the Conversion Date will result in the Issuer 
delivering fewer shares of Common Stock than otherwise required as a result of the 
application of the Share Cap pursuant to Section 7.3.1, the payment shall be accompanied 
by a written calculation specifying (x) the amount of cash payable to the Noteholder as a 
result of the application of the Share Cap, and (y) the number of shares of Common Stock 
that would have been issuable if the Share Cap were not applicable. Such conversion will 



be deemed to have been made on the Conversion Date, and the Person entitled to receive 
the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes 
as the record holder of such shares of Common Stock beginning on such date. The delivery 
of the Common Stock upon conversion of Conversion Notes shall be made, at the option of 
the applicable Noteholder, in certificated form or by book-entry. Any such certificate or 
certificates shall be delivered by Issuer to the appropriate Noteholder on a book-entry basis 
or by mailing certificates evidencing the shares to such Noteholder at its address as set forth 
in Section 14.3. In cases where a portion of a Note is to be converted, a new Note (the 
“Unconverted Portion Note”) shall be issued for the unconverted portion of the outstanding 
and unpaid principal of such Note. Issuer shall pay any documentary, stamp or similar issue 
or transfer tax due on the issue of Common Stock upon conversion or due upon the issuance 
of an Unconverted Portion Note to the converting Noteholder.

3.    Representations and Warranties.  Each Obligor hereby represents and 
warrants to the Noteholders as follows:

(a)    Representations and Warranties; No Event of Default.  The 
representations and warranties herein, in Article XI of the Note Purchase Agreement and in each 
other Note Document, certificate or other writing delivered by or on behalf of the Obligors to any 
Noteholder pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement or any other Note Document on or immediately 
prior to the Amendment Effective Date are true and correct in all material respects on and as of 
such date as though made on and as of such date, except to the extent that any such representation 
or warranty expressly relates solely to an earlier date (in which case such representation or warranty 
shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of such earlier date), and no Default or 
Event of Default has occurred and is continuing as of the Amendment Effective Date or would result 
from this Amendment becoming effective in accordance with its terms.

(b)    Organization, Good Standing, Etc.  Each Obligor (i) is a corporation, 
limited liability company or limited partnership duly organized, validly existing and in good standing 
under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization, (ii) has all requisite power and authority to 
conduct its business as now conducted and as presently contemplated, and to execute and deliver 
this Amendment, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and by the Note Purchase 
Agreement, as amended hereby, and (iii) is duly qualified to do business in, and is in good standing 
in each jurisdiction where the character of the properties owned or leased by it or in which the 
transaction of its business makes such qualification necessary except (solely for the purposes of 
this subclause (iii)) where the failure to be so qualified and be in good standing could not reasonably 
be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(c)    Authorization, Etc.  The execution and delivery by each Obligor of 
this Amendment and each other Note Document to which it is or will be a party, and the performance 
by it of the Note Purchase Agreement, as amended hereby, (i) are within the power and authority 
of such Obligor and have been duly authorized by all necessary action, (ii) do not and will not 
contravene any of its Organic Documents, (iii) do not and will not result in or require the creation 
of any Lien (other than pursuant to any Note Document) upon or with respect to any of its properties, 
(iv) do not and will not result in any default, noncompliance, suspension, revocation, impairment, 



forfeiture or nonrenewal of any permit, license, authorization or approval applicable to its operations 
or any of its properties, except (solely for the purposes of this subclause (iv)) to the extent that such 
default, noncompliance, suspension, revocation, impairment, forfeiture or nonrenewal could not 
reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect and (v) do not contravene any applicable 
Requirement of Law or any Contractual Obligation binding on or otherwise affecting it or any of 
its properties, except (solely for the purposes of this subclause (v)) to the extent it could not 
reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(d)    Enforceability of Note Documents.  This Amendment is, and each 
other Note Document to which any Obligor is or will be a party, when delivered hereunder, will be, 
a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person, enforceable against such Person in accordance 
with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, 
reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and by 
principles of equity.

(e)    Governmental Approvals.  No authorization or approval or other 
action by, and no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority is required in connection 
with the due execution, delivery and performance by any Obligor of any Note Document to which 
it is or will be a party.

4.    Conditions to Effectiveness.  This Amendment shall become effective only 
upon satisfaction in full, in a manner satisfactory to the Required Noteholders, of the following 
conditions precedent (the first date upon which all such conditions shall have been satisfied being 
hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment Effective Date”):

(a)    Representations and Warranties.  The representations and warranties 
contained in this Amendment and in Article IX of the Note Purchase Agreement and in each other 
Note Document shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Amendment 
Effective Date as though made on and as of such date, except to the extent that any such representation 
or warranty expressly relates solely to an earlier date (in which case such representation or warranty 
shall be true and correct on and as of such earlier date).

(b)    No Default; Event of Default.  No Default or Event of Default shall 
have occurred and be continuing on the Amendment Effective Date or result from this Amendment 
becoming effective in accordance with its terms.

(c)    Delivery of Documents.  The Noteholders shall have received on or 
before the Amendment Effective Date this Amendment, duly executed by the Obligors and the 
Required Noteholders. 

5.    Continued Effectiveness of the Note Purchase Agreement and Other Note 
Documents.  Each Obligor hereby (a) acknowledges and consents to this Amendment and 
(b) confirms and agrees that the Note Purchase Agreement and each other Note Document to which 
it is a party is, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed 
in all respects, except that on and after the Amendment Effective Date, all references in any such 
Note Document to “the Note Purchase Agreement”, the “Agreement”, “thereto”, “thereof”, 



“thereunder” or words of like import referring to the Note Purchase Agreement shall mean the Note 
Purchase Agreement as amended by this Amendment.  This Amendment does not and shall not 
affect any of the obligations of the Obligors, other than as expressly provided herein, including, 
without limitation, the Obligors’ obligations to repay the Note in accordance with the terms of Note 
Purchase Agreement or the obligations of the Obligors under any Note Document to which they 
are a party, all of which obligations shall remain in full force and effect.  Except as expressly provided 
herein, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver 
of any right, power or remedy of any Noteholder under the Note Purchase Agreement or any other 
Note Document nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Note Purchase Agreement or any 
other Note Document.

6.    No Novation.  Nothing herein contained shall be construed as a substitution 
or novation of the Obligations outstanding under the Note Purchase Agreement or instruments 
securing the same, which shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified hereby.  

7.    No Representations by Noteholders.  Each Obligor hereby acknowledges 
that it has not relied on any representation, written or oral, express or implied, by any Noteholder, 
other than those expressly contained herein, in entering into this Amendment.

8.    Further Assurances. The Obligors shall execute any and all further 
documents, agreements and instruments, and take all further actions, as may be required under 
Applicable Law or as any Required Noteholder may reasonably request, in order to effect the 
purposes of this Amendment.

9.    Miscellaneous.

(a)    This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and 
by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original 
but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  Delivery of an executed 
counterpart of this Amendment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery 
of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment.  

(b)    Section and paragraph headings herein are included for convenience 
of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Amendment for any other purpose.

(c)    This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance 
with, the laws of the State of New York.

(d)    Each Obligor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Amendment 
constitutes a “Note Document” under the Note Purchase Agreement.  Accordingly, it shall be an 
immediate Event of Default under the Note Purchase Agreement if (i) any representation or warranty 
made by any Obligor under or in connection with this Amendment shall have been incorrect in any 
respect when made or deemed made, or (ii) any Obligor shall fail to perform or observe any term, 
covenant or agreement contained in this Amendment.



(e)    Any provision of this Amendment that is prohibited or unenforceable 
in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or 
unenforceability without invalidating the remaining portions hereof or affecting the validity or 
enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be 
executed and delivered as of the date set forth on the first page hereof.

ISSUERS:

CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC.

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: CEO and President

GUARANTORS:

CEJKA SEARCH, INC.

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President

CROSS COUNTRY STAFFING, INC.

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs 
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President



MDA HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs 
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President

ASSIGNMENT AMERICA, LLC

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs  
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President

TRAVEL STAFF, LLC

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs  
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President

MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATES, LLC

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs  
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President

OWS, LLC

By: /s/ William J. Grubbs  
Name: William J. Grubbs
Title: Executive Vice President



CREDENT VERIFICATION AND LICENSING 
SERVICES, LLC
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EXHIBIT 31.1
 

Certification
I, William J. Grubbs, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and 
for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period 
in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles; 

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report 
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period 
covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual 
report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control 
over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, 
summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

Date: November 4, 2016 /s/ William J. Grubbs
William J. Grubbs
President, Chief Executive Officer, Director
(Principal Executive Officer)



EXHIBIT 31.2
 

Certification
 
I, Christopher R. Pizzi, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and 
for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period 
in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles; 

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report 
our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period 
covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 
during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual 
report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control 
over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 
over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, 
summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 
in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

 

Date:  November 4, 2016 /s/ Christopher R. Pizzi
Christopher R. Pizzi
Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
 

In connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. (the 
Company) for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016, (the "Periodic Report"), I, William J. Grubbs, President and 
Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge the Periodic Report fully complies with the requirements of 
Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Periodic Report fairly 
presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

Date:  November 4, 2016 /s/ William J. Grubbs
William J. Grubbs
President, Chief Executive Officer, Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, 
or otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required 
by Section 906, has been provided to Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and will be retained by Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. 
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 

The foregoing certification is provided solely for purposes of complying with the provisions of Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.



EXHIBIT 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350
 

In connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. (the 
"Company") for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016, (the "Periodic Report"), I, Christopher R. Pizzi, Chief 
Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge the Periodic Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) 
or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Periodic Report fairly presents, in all 
material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

Date: November 4, 2016 /s/ Christopher R. Pizzi
Christopher R. Pizzi
Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, 
or otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required 
by Section 906, has been provided to Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. and will be retained by Cross Country Healthcare, Inc. 
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 

The foregoing certification is provided solely for purposes of complying with the provisions of Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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